
1 9 9 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T



Cooper Cameron is a leading international

manufacturer of oil and gas pressure control

equipment, including valves, wellheads, controls,

chokes, blowout preventers and assembled 

systems for oil and gas drilling, production and

transmission used in onshore, offshore and 

subsea applications. Cooper Cameron is also a

leading manufacturer of gas turbines, centrifugal

compressors, integral and separable reciprocating

engines, compressors and turbochargers.

Additional information about the Company is available on Cooper Cameron’s

home page on the World Wide Web at www.coopercameron.com.
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Years ended December 31: 1999 1998 1997

Revenues $ 1,464,760 $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109 

Gross margin 398,785 552,589 509,162
Earnings before interest, taxes, 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)1 193,051 322,879 293,831
Net income 43,002 136,156  140,582 
Earnings per share 

Basic 0.81 2.58 2.70
Diluted 0.78 2.48 2.53
Diluted (Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits))   1.00 2.76 2.53

Shares utilized in calculation of earnings per share
Basic 53,328,000 52,857,000 52,145,000
Diluted 54,848,000 54,902,000 55,606,000

Capital expenditures 64,909 115,469 72,297
Return on average common equity 5.8% 19.1% 24.3% 

As of December 31:

Total assets $ 1,470,719 $ 1,823,603 $ 1,643,230
Total debt 210,332 413,962 376,955
Total debt-to-capitalization 22.8% 34.7% 37.0%
Stockholders’ equity 714,078 780,285 642,051
Shares outstanding 50,567,959 53,259,620 52,758,143
Net book value per share 14.12 14.65 12.17
Number of employees 7,200 9,300 9,600

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits).
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Provides pressure control

equipment for oil and gas

drilling and production in

onshore, offshore and subsea

applications.

®
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®
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®
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®
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Provides products and

services to the oil and gas

production, gas transmission,

process and power 

generation markets.

Gate valves, actuators, chokes,

wellheads, surface and subsea

production systems, blowout

preventers, drilling and 

production control systems,

drilling and production 

riser and aftermarket parts

and services.

Oil and gas majors,

independent producers, for-

eign producers, engineering

and construction companies,

drilling contractors, rental 

companies and geothermal

energy producers.

Oil and gas majors,

independent producers, 

gas transmission companies,

equipment leasing companies

and independent power 

producers.

Engines, integral engine-

compressors, reciprocating

compressors, turbochargers,

control systems and after-

market parts and services.

Integrally geared centrifugal

compressors, compressor sys-

tems and controls. Complete

aftermarket services including

spare parts, technical services,

repairs, overhauls and com-

pressor upgrade engineering.

Durable goods manufacturers,

basic resource, utility, air 

separation and chemical

process companies. Specific

focus on textile, electronic,

food, container, pharmaceutical

and other companies that

require oil-free compressed air.

Provides products and 

services to the gas and 

liquids pipelines, oil and 

gas production and 

industrial process markets.

Gate valves, ball valves, 

butterfly valves, Orbit valves,

rotary process valves, block &

bleed valves, plug valves,

actuators, chokes, and after-

market parts and services.

Oil and gas majors,

independent producers, 

foreign producers, engineering

and construction companies,

pipeline operators, drilling 

contractors and major

chemical, petrochemical 

and refining companies. 

P R O D U C T S C U S T O M E R S

P R O D U C T S C U S T O M E R S

P R O D U C T S C U S T O M E R S

P R O D U C T S C U S T O M E R S

Company Profile

Manufactures and services 

centrifugal air compression

equipment for manufacturing

and process applications.
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Cooper Cameron Corporation 

has sales, manufacturing, service 

and distribution facilities in strategic 

locations around the world.
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This was a difficult year. It began with extremely low oil

prices, economic uncertainty in Southeast Asia and concern about

the global market environment. Our orders and backlog had

begun to decline during the last half of 1998, and the weakness in

our customers’ spending and activity levels continued throughout

1999. Even though crude oil prices were bolstered earlier in the

year by a combination of worldwide economic stabilization and

agreement between OPEC and non-OPEC energy producers on

lower production levels, the damage to our customers was done.

Most of them have been hesitant, or in some cases fiscally unable,

to resume the spending pace of only a couple of years ago.

In this letter last year, we discussed the need to manage our
costs effectively, so as to ensure that we would comfortably 

survive any downturn in our business. We also said we needed to be

mindful of being even better prepared to take advantage
of the inevitable recovery when it arrived. We have done both.

Financial performance 
in a trying environment

Revenues totaled $1.46 billion in 1999,
down about 22 percent from 1998’s $1.88 bil-
lion. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreci-
ation and amortization (EBITDA) fell by 40
percent, to $193 million compared with last
year’s $323 million. Earnings per share,
excluding nonrecurring items, totaled $1.00
for the year, down 64 percent from 1998. The
good news?  We posted these results in a mar-
ket where many of the companies in our
industry lost money or struggled to remain
modestly in the black. This performance
reflects the benefit of having a backlog of busi-
ness and is a tribute to our employees’ ability
to take decisive action to deal with tough
issues. We expect to be just as resourceful in

taking advantage of opportunities in the 
coming recovery.

Downsizing necessary to respond 
to market 

At the beginning of 1999, our employ-
ment totaled approximately 9,300, down from
a peak of nearly 10,400 in early 1998.
Declining revenues, lower utilization and
plant consolidations triggered additional
reductions during the year, and nearly 1,000
people moved to Rolls-Royce plc as a result of
the sale of our rotating compressor business.
By the end of 1999, through layoffs, retire-
ments, attrition and the sale, we had reduced
staffing by more than twenty percent. Our
employment level at year-end–approximately
7,200–was below that of the end of 1995, our
first year as a public company.

Plant closures address capacity, cost struc-
ture—In early 1999, we completed the clos-
ing of a Cooper Cameron Valves (CCV) plant
near Houston, Texas, and moved the opera-
tions to facilities in Oklahoma City.
Cameron’s Vienna, Austria plant was closed
in the third quarter of 1999, and its manu-
facturing load was transferred to other
European facilities. We have initiated the
closing of Cooper Energy Services’ (CES)
Grove City, Pennsylvania facility, which
should be completed by the second quarter of
2000, and the castings and parts previously
provided by this facility will be purchased
from outside suppliers or produced at other
locations. Certain CES facilities in Mount
Vernon, Ohio—separate from those con-
veyed to Rolls-Royce in the sale of the rotat-
ing business—are being closed and their
operations will be transferred to Cooper
Cameron locations in Oklahoma and Texas.
All of the above actions reflect not only softer
markets and declining orders in these busi-
nesses, but also opportunities to generate
continuing cost savings.

Sale of rotating business 
provides multiple benefits

At the end of the third quarter, we closed
on the sale of the CES rotating, or centrifugal,
compressor business to our long-time joint

To the Stockholders of Cooper Cameron
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venture partner, Rolls-Royce plc, for approx-
imately $200 million. Our difficulties in the
rotating market stemmed from the fact that we
did not control the key technology of the busi-
ness (the engine, which Rolls-Royce provides).
We competed in a relatively narrow, highly
competitive market niche and had limited
opportunity for aftermarket parts and service
as a manufacturer solely of power turbines
and compressor units. We expect that Rolls-
Royce will be able to leverage its worldwide
exposure and full ownership of these facilities
into improved profitability and utilization.
They were excellent partners, and we wish
them well.

CES’ resources will now be devoted to the
manufacture, sale and servicing of recipro-
cating engines and compressors, which are
used primarily in natural gas markets. We are
encouraged by the impact to date of the cost-
saving steps that have already been initiated
within the CES organization, the potential
that exists in an improving North American
gas market and the opportunity to build on
CES’ role as a supplier to equipment leasing
companies. Another benefit is the flexibility
that the cash proceeds from the sale added to
our financial position.

CES’ transformation to meaningful prof-
itability is by no means complete. There are
still issues related to cost structure, product
lines and aftermarket exposure that we will
address in the coming months. The ongoing
relocation of facilities under the terms of the
agreement with Rolls-Royce is a significant
part of that process, but should be completed
by the end of this year.

Financial flexibility, business 
options enhanced

During this market cycle, we have taken
great pains to ensure that our balance sheet
remains in solid condition. The cash infusion
from the rotating sale further enhances our
financial flexibility and expands our options
for improving performance as the industry
recovers. Even as orders and profits declined,
the cash generation capability of our busi-
nesses has enabled us to achieve a very low

debt level. At year-end, after using approxi-
mately $92 million to repurchase our stock
under the bank transactions described below,
we had only $210 million of debt, with a debt-
to-capitalization ratio at less than 23 percent.

Beginning in early 1998, two of our banks
periodically bought Cooper Cameron com-
mon stock in the market under a forward 
purchase agreement and held it for us. Under
the agreement,we had the right to buy the stock
from them at the price they paid in the market,
plus a fee. During December 1999, we bought
from the banks all 3.5 million shares that had
been purchased to date and added those to our
treasury stock. The shares were acquired at an
average price of about $28, including fees. The
immediate impact is a reduction in the total
shares outstanding, and therefore an effective
increase in the earnings per share that will be
reported in subsequent periods. We expect to
gradually reissue the shares in the future for
internal needs, such as compensation pro-
grams, and we also retain the ability to repur-
chase shares in the market. Our preference at
this time is to keep our actual share count very
near the fifty million shares (adjusted for 
the 1997 split) that were outstanding upon our
creation in 1995. Our total authorization for
repurchase is ten million shares, or nearly
twenty percent of the shares outstanding.

Acquisitions remain a priority for us.
Although we made only one during 1999—
buying out the interest of our joint venture
partner in Venezuela—our assessment process
remains active. At any time, we are likely to be
reviewing two or three candidates for addi-
tion to the Cooper Cameron portfolio. Our
criteria remain the same as always: we prefer
businesses we already know well; private firms
can usually be acquired without paying the
market premium inherent in buying public
companies; regional players usually offer the
chance to develop or expand a meaningful
market share position; and we like the mar-
gins and long-term nature of aftermarket
businesses. Our current financial position
will allow us the luxury of considering
numerous possibilities that meet all or most
of these standards.
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Incentives for innovation

For years, Cooper Cameron’s businesses
have been among the leaders in developing
new products and processes for their indus-
tries. Since Cooper Cameron’s formation in
1995, we have placed greater emphasis on the
translation of ideas into patents. As a result,
intellectual property activity has increased 
significantly, both in alliances with other com-
panies and through internal programs. Our
employees can earn incentive awards for the
successful development of patentable concepts
that contribute to revenues and profitability,
or that can be licensed to the industry. The
number of Cooper Cameron patent applica-
tions has increased significantly since 1995-96;
filings during 1999 were more than double
those of recent years.

Protecting the intellectual property assets
inherent in many of our proprietary core tech-
nologies and business methods is important to
improving competitive position and product
margins. The SpoolTreeTM Production System
is one example of an innovative solution that
became a Cameron patent and is now an
accepted application for subsea completions.
Licensing revenues from such technical
innovations are expected to increase in 
coming years.

Prepared for the recovery

In the rising markets of 1997-98, we began
allocating capital to upgrade manufacturing
plants to accommodate customers’ needs for
quicker delivery. We followed through with
those plans, even as orders and backlog were
declining. Over the past three years, two-thirds
of our spending has been directed toward
improving Cameron’s facilities. Newer, faster,
more efficient machines have lowered our costs
in the downturn of the business cycle. More
importantly, we anticipate that this new equip-
ment will give us greater manufacturing capac-
ity at lower cost when activity recovers. That
should translate into higher profit margins,
better on-time delivery performance, and
greater customer satisfaction.

The bottom line?  While we’ve closed or
consolidated several facilities around the

world, the actions described above have kept
our revenue-generating capacity at least at the
levels we saw in the robust markets of late 1997.
We believe we have seen the trough in the
recent cycle; now, we are anxious to see how
much better we can do when given the chance
to again perform in a strengthening market.

Management changes

A couple of changes in our management
team deserve mention.

William C. Lemmer joined us in July as
vice president, general counsel and secretary
of Cooper Cameron Corporation, responsible
for all legal matters with respect to Cooper
Cameron and its subsidiaries. Bill previously
held similar positions with Oryx Energy
Company and with Sunoco, Inc. His diverse
experience in the energy business makes him
a valuable addition to our senior management
team. Bill replaced Franklin Myers, who con-
tinued to serve as corporate general counsel
even after he was named president of our
Cooper Energy Services division in August
1998. Franklin’s full attention is now devoted
to managing the day-to-day CES operations.

E. Fred Minter has announced his retire-
ment from Cooper Turbocompressor (CTC)
after 42 years with CTC and its predecessors.
Under Fred’s leadership as president, CTC has
been a top performer in the industry and in
the Cooper Cameron family. His successor,
Robert J. Rajeski, became president of CTC in
August, and Fred has served in an advisory and
consulting role since then. His forthright
manner and steady hand will be missed; we are
grateful for his exemplary service and we wish
him a long and rewarding retirement.

Entering the next cycle

Like us, our customers have taken signif-
icant steps to deal with adversity and prepare
for recovery. Most of them have struggled
through this latest down cycle in our busi-
ness, and are at least as eager as we for times
to improve. Once their cash flows have stabi-
lized and their project economics justify rein-
vestment, increased activity and spending will
drive improving returns for those of us in the
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again dealing with the challenges of finding
and adding more top performers, as opposed
to the difficult task of reducing the workforce
because a lack of activity demands it.

Let’s hope that the current environment
develops into the wealth of opportunity that
forecasters are touting, and that we can cap-
ture the opportunity—and distribute the
resulting financial rewards—among all of our
constituencies.

Sincerely,

Sheldon R. Erikson

Chairman of the Board,
President and Chief Executive Officer

service and equipment businesses. We’ve done
our best to maintain our relationships with
customers during difficult periods. I think
those relationships will be a huge part of our
success over the next couple of years.

Much of that success will be driven by
the apparent growth in worldwide deepwater
development. Significant opportunities exist
for our subsea business to rebuild backlog as
new orders are placed for production equip-
ment on large-scale offshore projects in areas
like West Africa, Brazil and the Gulf of Mexico.

Plaudits about the importance of people
to our business bear little credibility with those
who have been downsized, outsourced or oth-
erwise released from their jobs. But the harsh
reality is that energy markets are inherently
cyclical, and no company can avoid the need
to constantly adjust employment—up or
down—as the market dictates. The people
who work for Cooper Cameron are among
the best in their fields; we look forward to
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The Cameron SpoolTreeTM Production System

is one of the most widely used subsea trees

in the world and offers many time- and

cost-saving advantages over conventional

tree systems.



S T A T I S T I C A L / O P E R A T I N G  
H I G H L I G H T S
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C a m e r o n is one of the world's leading providers of equipment used to control

pressures and direct flows of oil and gas wells.  Products include 

wellheads, Christmas trees, controls, chokes, blowout preventers 

and assembled systems, employed in a wide variety of operating 

environments—basic onshore fields, highly complex onshore and 

offshore environments, deepwater subsea applications and ultra-high

temperature geothermal operations.

9

($ millions)
$8

75

$1
,0

21

$8
11

97 98 99

Revenues
($ millions)

$1
61

$2
15

$1
39

97 98 99

EBITDA
($ millions)

$1
,0

34

$1
,0

75

$6
20

97 98 99

Orders
($ millions)

$5
16

$5
93

$3
67

97 98 99

Backlog
(at year-end, $ millions)

1999 1998 1997

Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $811.2 $1,021.1 $874.7

EBITDA1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139.3 215.0 160.5

Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.8 82.0 47.1

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 619.5 1,074.9 1,033.9

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367.0 592.6 515.9

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.



Financial overview

Cameron’s revenues declined to
$811.2 million in 1999,down 21 percent
from $1.0 billion in 1998. EBITDA
(excluding nonrecurring charges) was
35 percent below year-ago levels, falling
to $139.3 million from 1998’s $215.0
million. EBITDA as a percent of rev-
enues was 17.2 percent, down from
21.1 percent. While revenues declined
sequentially throughout the year,
Cameron’s incoming orders appeared
to bottom in the second and third
quarters, and recovered modestly in the
fourth quarter of 1999.

New vice president and 
general manager named

In July 1999, Jack B. Moore joined
the Company as vice president and
general manager, Western Hemisphere
for Cameron. Moore previously spent
23 years with Baker Hughes, where he
held numerous marketing and manu-
facturing management positions dur-
ing his tenure there.

R&D, innovation fuel 
technology leadership

Cameron’s reputation as a tech-
nology leader in the oil and gas indus-
try reflects a longstanding commitment
to research and development efforts,
often as a result of ideas generated
while looking for new solutions to 
customers’ problems.

Cameron’s research and develop-
ment staff just completed its first full
year in its new 53,000-square foot
Research Center in Houston, Texas.
This facility—unmatched in the indus-
try—houses a state-of-the-art test lab
with a wide variety of testing and sim-
ulation capabilities and serves as the
base for the Company’s ongoing engi-
neering and design efforts. Each of
Cameron’s product line groups has a
dedicated R&D staff responsible for
keeping pace with industry and market
developments.

Drilling

Cameron provides surface and
subsea blowout preventer (BOP)
stacks, drilling riser, drilling valves and
choke and kill manifolds, as well as
hydraulic and multiplexed electro-
hydraulic control systems used to oper-
ate BOP stacks, to multiple customers
in the drilling business worldwide.
Cameron also provides complete after-
market services under the CAM-
SERVE™ name and replacement parts
for drilling equipment, including elas-
tomer products specifically designed
for drilling applications and manufac-
tured at Cameron’s state-of-the-art
Elastomer Technology facility.

Although the drilling and explo-
ration market experienced reduced
orders, consistent with the completion
of the current new-rig building cycle
during the latter part of 1998 and con-

tinuing through 1999, a backlog of
orders linked to rig upgrades and new-
build construction drove continued
increases in Cameron’s drilling-related
revenues. Cameron completed 18 large
bore 183/4″ subsea BOP stacks in 1999,
an all-time high for annual shipments
and revenue for this product segment.

Cameron’s focus on being a pri-
mary supplier to new offshore drilling
units built during the latest cycle,begin-
ning in 1996, resulted in the completion
of 35 BOP stacks and 27 control systems
(excluding upgrades) for the new fleet of
jackups, semisubmersibles, and drill-
ships. As a result,Cameron holds a lead-
ing market share position in the delivery
of BOPs and control systems and
recently established a world record with
an installation in 9,000 feet of water.

Revenues for the drilling business
will decline in 2000, reflecting comple-
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Cameron Subsea BOP Stack Systems incorporate

the newest technology required by the demands

of deepwater and ultra-deepwater drilling.

Cameron engineers have tackled

the tough challenges of

deepwater by suc-

cessfully evaluating

deepwater criteria.



tion of the current building cycle, and
are expected to be well below the record
levels experienced in 1999. Still, there
are four subsea BOP stacks in the year-
end backlog scheduled for delivery in
2000, and it appears that customers may
place orders for several more of these
systems during the year. Cameron will
continue its emphasis on providing the
best value drilling systems available, and
maintaining its core competencies in
this market, while taking steps to reduce
costs in line with revenues.

The impact of several new prod-
ucts and product enhancements intro-
duced in 1999 will continue in 2000.
Cameron’s Freestanding Drilling Riser,
1999 winner of the Petroleum Engineer
International Special Meritorious
Award for Engineering Innovation, will
be a featured product along with sev-
eral other new system approaches that
allow safer, more cost-effective drilling
in deep and ultra-deep waters.

Surface

Surface equipment represents the
largest component of Cameron’s rev-
enue base, and includes wellheads,
Christmas trees and chokes used on land
or installed on offshore platforms.
Cameron holds the leading market posi-
tion in supplying this type of equipment.

While oil prices posted an impres-
sive recovery during the year, the mar-
ket for surface products remained
depressed through the end of 1999.
Major operators curtailed drilling and
production spending, especially on oil-
related prospects, and independents
were slow to reinstate their activity,
partly due to the financial constraints
created by low oil and gas prices.
Assuming energy prices remain at or
near recent levels, surface well comple-
tions should increase markedly during
2000, resulting in a recovery in pro-
duction equipment spending.

Cameron expanded its market
presence in South America with the
acquisition of its Venezuelan joint ven-

ture, Cavensa, from the Sivensa Group
in November. Cavensa is the largest
supplier of surface valves to PDVSA,
the Venezuelan national oil company.

Subsea

Subsea equipment includes prod-
ucts and services associated with
underwater drilling and production
applications, including subsea well-
heads, modular Christmas trees,
chokes, manifolds, flow bases, control
systems, and pipeline connection sys-
tems. The subsea market is another
area in which Cameron holds a leading
share of the installed base worldwide
and is one of the primary providers to
the industry.

Highlights of Cameron’s business
in this market during 1999 included
the award and commencement of the
Texaco Captain subsea development.
Cameron’s scope of work includes the
unitized template manifold (U.T.M) in
a joint venture with Brown & Root,
Christmas trees, wellheads and multi-
plex production controls for this 15-

well subsea development. First oil from
this North Sea field is planned for the
fourth quarter of 2000. The equipment
design is being guided by the
MOSAIC™ system, Cameron’s field-
proven building block approach for
subsea equipment.

Another significant milestone for
Cameron is the Shell Malampaya
Natural Gas Project, an offshore devel-
opment in the Philippines that will fuel
three land-based power stations pro-
viding more than a third of the country’s
power requirements. Cameron’s scope
of supply includes subsea wellheads,
modular SpoolTrees, chokes, manifolds,
flow bases, control systems,and pipeline
connection systems. Selected compo-
nents have already been delivered, with
the balance to follow during 2000.

Cameron’s production controls
system,CAMTROLTM, has passed initial
testing and will be integrated with the
remainder of the subsea equipment at
Cameron’s Singapore plant. Cameron’s
work, consistent with the project as a
whole, is on time and on budget.
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CSW saves customers money

During the past year, Cameron customers in the Asia Pacific and

Middle East (APME) region were looking for ways to reduce drilling and

completion costs. Several of these customers were introduced to Cameron’s

Conductor Sharing Wellhead (CSW™) system, which allows two or more

wells to be completed within a single conductor (the large-diameter 

casing at the top of a wellbore).

This departure from the conventional standard of one well per 

conductor offers numerous benefits. In addition to cutting the number of

conductors by at least half, installation time is lessened, platform size (on

offshore locations) is reduced and the customer is able to maximize the use

of existing slots. Meanwhile, drilling and completion activity on the wells

within the conductor are independent of each other, so operational flexi-

bility is maintained.

While the CSW system has been successfully installed in a number of

locations around the world, acceptance and application in the APME region

was particularly impressive during 1999, with approximately 40 CSW 

wellhead systems sold to a number of Cameron’s customers.



Other contractors in the Asia-
Pacific region are jointly developing
the infrastructure needed to sustain
similar projects. The regional outlook
for subsea projects in the future is
encouraging, and Cameron’s local
capability will be a key factor in cap-
turing future business.

During 1999, Cameron’s techno-
logical leadership in offshore applications
was confirmed through its introduction
of two more leading-edge applications
for ultra-deep water and high-pressure
installations. Cameron delivered the
world’s first 2,500-meter depth subsea
tree for use offshore Brazil, and the
world’s first 15,000-psi working pressure
subsea tree was successfully deployed in
the Gyrfalcon field in the Gulf of Mexico.

Subsea equipment typically involves
a longer lead time between order place-
ment and order completion and equip-
ment installation than surface equipment.
Accordingly, Cameron’s deliveries of key

subsea components such as Christmas
trees and wellheads declined significantly
in 1999, owing to the effects of low oil
prices in 1998. Both Gulf of Mexico and
North Sea shipments declined compared
to 1998 in line with reduced expenditures
by key customers in the United Kingdom
and the United States. Deliveries will
increase in 2000, however, with the recov-
ery in drilling and production activity and
with the completion of large subsea orders
entered into in 1998 and 1999 such as
Shell Malampaya and Texaco Captain.

During 1999, Cameron increased
its capability to engineer system solu-
tions for subsea developments, leverag-
ing earlier development of modular
elements for subsea systems (MOSAIC).
Under this initiative, common elements
of subsea systems have been pre-engi-
neered to permit ready reconfiguration
to meet specific field needs.

Subsea initiatives in 2000 will focus
on broadening of the customer base for

Cameron’s new CAMTROL production
control system and increased penetration
of evolving ultra-deepwater markets,
especially in West Africa.

Cameron Controls

Although Cameron Controls was
organized as a separate business unit
only three years ago, Cameron has been
in the controls business since the late
1970s. Drawing on a long history of
research and field experience, the
Cameron Controls organization was
formed to design, manufacture and
service drilling and production control
systems worldwide.

Its early growth was fueled by
orders for multiplexed (MUX) subsea
drilling controls, combining Cameron’s
reliable hydraulics with electronic tech-
nology to provide the rapid actuation
needed for BOPs in deepwater drilling
applications. Entry into the subsea
production controls market with the
state-of-the-art CAMTROL system was
a logical extension of Cameron’s
drilling controls success.

Cameron Controls’ role as a
world-class supplier is confirmed by its
current position as the leading supplier
of MUX control systems to the drilling
market. Also, delivery has begun on
Cameron Controls’ first MUX produc-
tion control systems in the North Sea on
the Captain project, to be followed later
in 2000 by the installation of similar
systems on the Malampaya project.

Cameron Controls’ two primary
manufacturing, assembly and testing
facilities, in Celle,Germany and Houston,
Texas,saw their first full year of operation
in 1999. As expected, the new facilities
have reduced lead times, increased on-
time deliveries and improved the effective
manufacturing capacity, while the loca-
tions of the two facilities allow Cameron
Controls to conveniently serve and sup-
port markets worldwide, including West
Africa,the North Sea,South America and
the Gulf of Mexico.
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Shell Expro Shearwater provides “large-scale” evidence 
of Cameron’s capabilities 

Shell Expro’s Shearwater field in the North Sea is a high-pressure,

high-temperature (HP/HT) development, estimated to contain 160 million

barrels of condensate and 850 billion cubic feet of gas. Total development

costs are expected to approach $1.4 billion, and the facilities are designed

to handle peak daily production rates of 82,000 barrels of condensate and

425 million cubic feet of gas.

Production is scheduled to begin in June.While the field life is expected

to be 12 years, the production facilities will serve as the base for future 

additions to capacity and are slated to operate for the next 30 years.

Cameron was selected to design and build the world’s first 63/8″, 15,000

psi surface Christmas trees for the six initial wells at Shearwater. Cameron

is also providing the associated wellhead and casing support systems.

By September 1999, all of the Cameron equipment had been success-

fully installed, with no material installation or operating problems. In

addition, the overall project was ahead of schedule and under budget.

Cameron’s performance in the design, testing and installation of these

critical components was recognized with three of Shell Expro’s prestigious

“Gold” awards. Cameron is proud to have played such a major role in the

continuing success of one of its major customers.



Cameron Controls expects to
exploit opportunities in the controls
market in three primary areas during
2000. Continued product development
in subsea production controls, bol-
stered by the successful installation of
the projects described above, will
strengthen and expand the Company’s
market position and product offerings.
The drilling controls focus will be on
maintaining Cameron’s leading mar-
ket position, attained as a result of pro-
viding reliable, cost-effective systems
for the BOP market, and on enhancing
that position by further improving the
product selection. As a logical exten-
sion of the above, aftermarket capabil-
ities will be expanded in order to
support the growing number of con-
trols systems installations worldwide.
The mid-1998 acquisition of Brisco
Engineering’s aftermarket operations
added to the Company’s controls serv-
ice capabilities. Cameron Controls’
customer support and response effort
will benefit from the related CAMSERV
efforts and Cameron’s extensive net-
work of service facilities.

Cameron Willis

Cameron Willis’ product portfolio
includes Cameron and Willis brand
drilling choke systems, and Cameron
and Willis brand chokes and choke
actuators for the surface and subsea
production markets. Cameron Willis
was created in order to take advantage
of opportunities for manufacturing
consolidation, technology improve-
ment and product cost reductions.

While 1999 orders for chokes and
actuators were below the record levels of
1998, sales from existing backlog were
relatively strong during the year. As a
result, Cameron Willis has clearly estab-
lished its position as the worldwide
market share leader in subsea chokes.

The consolidation of primary choke
manufacturing in the Longford, Ireland
facility began in 1998. Significant bene-

fits have been realized in raw materials
purchases, inventory reduction and
overall operating expenses, and
Longford now accounts for half of the
Cameron Willis shipments.

Gate valve actuator product
rationalization and manufacturing
consolidation, a process completed
during 1999, will result in lower man-
ufacturing costs in 2000. Other oppor-
tunities include the marketing of
Surface Safety Systems that control sur-
face actuated gate valves and Christmas
trees supplied by Cameron.

Cameron Willis will continue to
serve the offshore markets as projects
continue to be developed in deeper
water, and benefit from an ever-
increasing aftermarket business for
these products. As surface and subsea
production activity improves in the
wake of higher oil and gas prices, sub-
stantial opportunities for new orders
should develop during 2000.

Aftermarket

Although the aftermarket business
experienced a decline as a result of
depressed oil and gas prices for much
of 1999, the decline was less severe than
for new product sales. As pressures
increased on customers to reduce costs,
the CAMSERV program was initiated
in order to provide them with cost-
effective solutions.

Aftermarket revenues, which have
consistently produced attractive profit
margins (as a result of our customers’
willingness to share the life cycle cost
reductions achieved through the appli-
cation of CAMSERV), continued to
increase as a percent of total revenue,
albeit partly because of a decline in new
product sales. Meanwhile, Cameron’s
worldwide market share increased sig-
nificantly, particularly in the drilling
business. The increased exploration
and production activity expected in
2000 should particularly affect the
aftermarket arena, likely increasing its

share of Cameron’s revenues to more
than one-third.

Cameron took steps to enhance its
market presence in several locations
worldwide. In addition to buying out
the Company’s joint venture partner in
Venezuela, consolidating Cameron’s
presence in that country, a new joint
venture facility in Saudi Arabia was
announced. Construction of the Saudi
facility will be completed by the end of
2000 and will expand Cameron’s after-
market capabilities in the Middle East.
Efforts will continue to grow the after-
market business through acquisitions,
increased penetration of existing mar-
kets and identification of new markets
that can be served by Cameron’s extensive
worldwide facilities.

Cameron’s CAMSERV initiatives
are designed to provide flexible, cost-
effective solutions to customer after-
market needs throughout the world.
CAMSERV combines traditional
aftermarket services and products,
such as equipment maintenance and
reconditioning, with Cameron’s infor-
mation technology toolset, including
SAP™ and CAMWARE™. CAMWARE
is a proprietary customer asset man-
agement software which tracks equip-
ment throughout its life, whether in
storage, undergoing repair or mainte-
nance, or on a well. Several CAMSERV
alliance agreements, which utilize
CAMWARE to reduce cost over the
complete life cycle of the equipment,
are now in place with customers. As
operators continue to look for ways to
reduce drilling, completion and pro-
duction costs, additional opportunities
to forge CAMSERV alliance agreements
with customers will develop.
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Cameron® welded-body

ball valves are renowned

worldwide for utilization

in onshore, offshore 

and subsea pipeline 

applications.
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H I G H L I G H T S
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C o o p e r

C a m e r o n  

V a l v e s  

( C C V )

is a leading provider of valves and related systems primarily used 

to control pressures and direct oil and gas as they are moved from

individual wellheads through flow lines, gathering lines and transmis-

sion systems to refineries, petrochemical plants and industrial centers

for processing. Equipment used in these environments is generally

required to meet demanding API 6D and American National

Standards Institute (ANSI) standards.
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1999 1998 1997

Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $231.7 $309.0 $244.9

EBITDA1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.4 60.9 47.2

Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.9 5.6 4.3

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209.8 279.5 248.6

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32.4 54.4 61.0

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

15



16

of schedule and below budget; manu-
facturing operations in Europe were
restructured to allow greater flexibility
in responding to future shifts and cycles
in the market; and the Orbit Valve sales
offices were consolidated to reap the
benefits of integrated sales forces.

Focus on subsea product 
development

Maintaining its position as an
industry technology leader, CCV is
applying its 30 years of experience in
subsea pipeline applications to the
development of ball valve designs and
accessories to meet the challenges of
deep water and high pressure. During

1999, valves were supplied for projects
in the North Sea, Philippines and the
Gulf of Mexico in water depths as great
as 5,000 feet. Development is contin-
uing on a range of valves capable of
performing at pressures of 10,000 psi
and in water depths of 10,000 feet.
CCV is coordinating its efforts with
those of Cameron’s R&D staff to meet
the requirements of ultra-deep water
projects offshore West Africa.

CCV is also contributing its expert-
ise to a consortium of industry leaders
involved in developing a hot tapping
system, allowing operators to tap into
existing pipelines in water depths of up

Financial overview

CCV’s revenues declined to $231.7
million for the year, down 25 percent
from 1998’s  $309.0 million, as markets
for all of CCV’s valve products were
weaker. EBITDA (excluding nonrecur-
ring charges) fell to $33.4 million, down
45 percent from $60.9 million a year
ago. EBITDA as a percent of revenues
was 14.4 percent,down from 1998’s 19.7
percent. CCV’s orders remained soft
throughout the year, despite strength-
ening energy prices during the second
half of 1999. In response to the market
weakness, CCV restructured operations
and reduced working capital employed
in the business by 44 percent.

Operations restructured

In the face of the lingering down-
turn in activity, CCV undertook signif-
icant restructuring efforts at several of
its facilities. The previously announced
closure of the Missouri City, Texas facil-
ity and the consolidation of those oper-
ations into the Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma plant were completed ahead

Web access to aid 
customer purchasing

In early 2000, CCV will launch

a “Valve Advisor”on the Internet to

facilitate the purchase of engineered

products over the web. Customers

and distributors will have ready

access to product information,

including detailed technical draw-

ings, product availability and pric-

ing. In addition to making the

purchasing process easier and more

efficient for current customers, this

service will allow CCV to tap into

markets that are not covered via

existing distribution channels.

Information on this new tool will be

provided to users as soon as it

becomes functional.

Orbit’s® unique 

block valve technology 

provides valves with

unmatched durability,

safety and long-term 

performance that are

ideal for use where 

frequent cycling and 

positive shutoff 

are required.



to 10,000 feet. This technology will save
the industry millions of dollars by
avoiding the need to add new pipelines
for every offshore field development.

Cost reduction and value 
engineering

CCV’s engineering, manufactur-
ing and purchasing organizations
undertook a combined effort to imple-
ment a variety of best practices and
make significant cost reductions during
1999. Value engineering, productivity
improvements, inventory reductions,
period cost reductions and aggressive
sourcing were among the steps taken in
response to price competition during a
challenging year. These actions will
help CCV continue to provide com-
petitive products without compromis-
ing the superior technology and quality
that its customers expect.

Customer relationships lead 
to new markets

CCV has developed long-term
alliances with a variety of its customers,
providing them with the stability and
support that comes from a relationship
with an industry leader. Such alliances
also provide CCV with opportunities
for expanding into new markets. In
1999, CCV’s alliance relationships led
to placement of valves in subsea appli-
cations in the Gulf of Mexico and in the
Asia-Pacific region, in power plants and
gas utility applications in the north-
eastern U.S., in coalbed methane recov-
ery efforts in the Rocky Mountain
region and in significant refinery proj-
ects in Mexico.

Focus on aftermarket

Throughout 1999, CCV made
aftermarket growth a priority. Key ini-
tiatives included the integration of CCV
and Orbit aftermarket personnel into
one organization, greater emphasis on
aftermarket center operations and the
conversion of the Odessa, Texas service
center to a full-service aftermarket
facility. CCV will continue to consider
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opportunities for aftermarket growth,
through additional enhancement of
current facilities or through acquisitions
of similar service-based companies.

2000 Outlook

Although a relatively slow recovery is
anticipated across CCV’s business lines
during 2000, CCV remains prepared for

the eventual—and inevitable—return of
activity in its primary markets. Cost
reduction efforts, restructuring and orga-
nizational realignment will help CCV
respond more efficiently to changes in the
market. Current product offerings are
being consolidated and rationalized, new
product development continues and after-
market growth initiatives will continue.

Foster® D-Seal gate valves

feature the unique D-Seal

technology, which virtually

doubles the anticipated time

between major gate and 

seat repair. Its simple, 

accessible design and in-line

repairability make it ideal 

for a variety of applications. 
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CES’ newest engine introduction, the

gas-fueled Superior® HG engine, is

designed for high-end gas compression

and power generation markets.
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S T A T I S T I C A L / O P E R A T I N G  
H I G H L I G H T S

1 9
9 9

($ millions) 1999 1998 1997

Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $317.1 $417.7 $527.3

EBITDA1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.9 24.7 54.5

Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.9 20.7 9.2

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 378.7 380.8 464.5

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74.3 93.4 129.9

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits).
(Note: Through September 1999, CES’ results included the
rotating compressor business that was sold to Rolls-Royce.)
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C o o p e r

E n e r g y

S e r v i c e s

( C E S )

is a leading provider of reciprocating power and compression equip-

ment and customer integrated services, including aftermarket parts

and services, for the oil and gas production and independent power

industries.  Customers include major oil and gas companies, large

independent oil and gas producers, gas transmission companies and

equipment leasing companies.

CES’ products include natural gas fueled combustion engines, recipro-

cating compressors, turbochargers, control systems, replacement parts

and services marketed under the Ajax®, Superior®, Cooper-Bessemer®

(Reciprocating Products), CB Turbocharger®, Penn™, Enterprise™ and

Texcentric® brand names.

CES utilizes manufacturing facilities in the U.S. and sales and service

offices around the world to sell and deliver its products and services.
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the sale of its rotating business to Rolls-
Royce for approximately $200 million.
As part of the transaction, Roll-Royce
acquired several CES manufacturing
and service locations, including the
Mount Vernon, Ohio facilities.

Cooper Cameron decided to
divest this product line because it did
not control the key technology, the
engine, and had limited aftermarket
opportunities.

Compression products
enhanced 

Reciprocating compression sys-
tems include Superior high-speed sep-
arable compressors, Ajax integral
engine-compressors and Cooper
Energy Services rotary screw com-
pressors powered by natural gas
engines and electric motor drives.
These compression systems cover
requirements in a wide range of horse-
power needs for gas gathering, gas-lift,
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Financial overview

CES’ revenues were down approx-
imately 24 percent for 1999, due largely
to the Rotating business, which was
sold as of the end of the third quarter.
Revenues totaled $317.1 million, down
from 1998’s $417.7 million. EBITDA
(excluding nonrecurring charges/credits)
was 60 percent below year-ago levels at
$9.9 million, compared with $24.7
million in 1998. EBITDA as a percent
of revenues was 3.1 percent, compared
with 5.9 percent during 1998.

Rotating business sold

For more than twenty years, CES
marketed rotating (centrifugal) com-
pression and power packages through
Cooper Rolls, a joint venture between
CES and Rolls-Royce plc. CES pro-
vided rotating compressors, power tur-
bines and controls, while Rolls-Royce
provided the gas generators. On
September 30, Cooper Cameron closed

New engine, compressor add to product offerings 

In response to customer needs, CES has introduced the new, higher-

horsepower, Superior HG engine. This natural gas-fueled engine is rated 

at 5,000 HP (550 HP higher than the nearest competition) and will serve

high-end gas compression and power generation markets worldwide.

As a complement to the HG engine, CES has also introduced the

Superior WG compressor series. These high-speed separable compressor

units can be matched with either natural gas engine drivers (like the HG

engine) or electric motors for upstream production, mid-stream 

processing and gas transmission markets. The speed, power and versa-

tility of the WG series provide a significant installed cost advantage over

competitive equipment in the same power range. CES’ first sale of the new

unit was for an electric motor-driven fuel gas boosting application, and

is to be installed in the third quarter of 2000.

gas re-injection, transmission, storage
and withdrawal and gas processing
applications. Additionally, CES sells
Superior natural gas driven engines for
high-speed compression and power
generation projects.

The reciprocating group achieved
significant gains in the 100 to 800
horsepower market segment with reli-
able, low operating cost Ajax integral
units and the new line of CES rotary
screw packages introduced in 1998. In
addition, work was initiated to add a
proprietary 1,150 psi high-pressure
rotary screw system to the offering, as
well as continued development and
extension of the high-speed Superior
reciprocating compressor line. The
WG compressor has been introduced
in 2000 to provide large-project com-
pression on applications up to 9,000
horsepower.

Superior’s established line of nat-
ural gas engines is used in both the gas
compression and power generation
markets. During the year, the high-
speed Superior 2400G engines, available
in six, eight, twelve or sixteen-cylinder
configurations, were enhanced with
the addition of more user-friendly
controls, detonation-sensing technol-
ogy and low-compression power pis-
tons. Development of a new line of
high-horsepower engines for the
compression markets was also initi-
ated during the year. In addition,
several distributor agreements were
established to extend Superior’s posi-
tion in the power generation mar-
ket, as well as in other mechanical
drive applications.
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Aftermarket 

CES provides aftermarket solu-
tions to the owners and operators of
CES equipment, including equipment
no longer offered as new units. While
the downturn in the market resulted
in lower parts sales, customers con-
tinued to outsource more of their
service needs, resulting in a slight
growth in traditional overhaul and
maintenance services.

CES plans to continue to use its
extensive aftermarket capabilities to
improve the efficiency of customers’
current equipment through regular
maintenance and repair services. In
addition, CES expects the growth in
sales of remanufactured and exchange
equipment to continue. This alternative
to new equipment allows customers to
reduce capital expenditures and shorten
project implementation cycles.

2000 Outlook 

The transition of CES began in
1999 from a vertically integrated man-
ufacturing organization, to one that will
manufacture only high-technology and
high-value-added components. As a
result, CES began closing its foundry
and machining facilities in Grove City,
Pennsylvania and relocating this opera-

tion to selected vendors and other
Cooper Cameron locations. The clo-
sure will be completed by the end of the
second quarter. Concurrent with the
sale of the rotating business, CES began
moving its aftermarket and compres-
sion operations from the Mt. Vernon,
Ohio facility that was sold to Rolls-
Royce to selected Cooper Cameron
facilities and other new sites. A new
Houston, Texas-based site for the com-
pression business will be launched by
the end of 2000, bringing CES’ prod-
ucts closer to its customer base.

With relatively strong natural gas
prices in North America,CES expects its
business to improve in 2000. The divi-
sion began 2000 with a backlog of $74.3
million, which was $30.1 million higher
than the backlog, excluding rotating
products, at the beginning of 1999.
Given stable market conditions, 2000
should see continued improvements
for CES as its products and aftermar-
ket focus provide better solutions for
its customers.
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The Turbo Air® 3000 oil-free compressor is

engineered with three stages of compression

to deliver greater air flow and provide much

better operating economy than rotary screw

or other centrifugal compressors. 



S T A T I S T I C A L / O P E R A T I N G  
H I G H L I G H T S
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($ millions) 1999 1998 1997

Revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $104.7 $134.3 $159.1

EBITDA1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.8 32.7 44.7

Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.1 6.3 10.3

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95.1 107.3 146.8

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.9 50.0 79.3

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.
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C o o p e r  T u r b o c o m p r e s s o r

( C T C )
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supplies integral geared, centrifugal compressors to manufacturing

and chemical process companies worldwide. Centrifugal air compressors

bearing such trade names as Turbo Air® 2000, Turbo Air® 3000, C-8 SeriesTM

and TATM are used in durable goods manufacturing and in other

industries such as textiles, glass, electronics, food and beverage and

chemicals where oil-free compressed air is needed. 

CTC also produces custom-engineered centrifugal air and nitrogen

compressors for the air separation, pharmaceutical, bulk conveying

and petrochemical industries.  CTC is a global market leader in the air

separation market segment.  These CTC machines, with trade names

Turbo Air, TA and MSG®, provide the oil-free compressed air that the

processes and customers require.



Financial overview

CTC’s revenues totaled $104.7
million in 1999, down 22 percent from
1998’s $134.3 million. EBITDA
(excluding nonrecurring charges) was
$22.8 million, down approximately 30
percent from year-ago levels. EBITDA
as a percent of revenues was also
lower at 21.8 percent, compared to
24.3 percent in 1998.

New president named

In August 1999, Robert J. Rajeski
was named president of CTC, replacing
E. Fred Minter, who will retire in April,
following 42 years with the Cooper
Turbocompressor organization, the last
20 as president. Minter was named
chairman of CTC and will serve in that
role until his retirement.

Rajeski was most recently with
Ingersoll-Dresser Pump Company, has
held a variety of key management posi-
tions in the compression and engi-
neering fields and has extensive
experience in all phases of plant and
process management.

Expanding markets, product
offerings

CTC has traditionally provided
compressors that deliver oil-free 
compressed air and nitrogen. The
Company is now pursuing process gas
applications, where modifications in
compressor seals and packaging will
allow CTC to sell compressor units to
the natural gas and hydrocarbon
process  markets. While this effort is
still in its early stages, potential cus-
tomers have responded positively to
the introduction of these new product
offerings. The resulting sales will be
incremental to CTC’s current business.

Within the Company’s traditional
business, the plant air compressor
range is expanding with the introduc-
tion of the Turbo Air 6000 in early
2000. The TA6000 offers a design flow
range of 4,500 to 8,500 cfm at state-of-

the-art performance. The unit incor-
porates the reliability and design fea-
tures of the Turbo Air product line  and
joins the current TA2000 and TA3000
to offer customers a wide range of
options in plant air turbocompressors.
Continued expansion of the product
line will be a key component in growing
CTC’s market share and profitability.
As part of this effort,CTC will introduce
the TA11000 to the marketplace in the
fourth quarter of 2000.

Aftermarket exposure, 
customer support important

The opportunity for aftermarket
business on compressed air units has
become an area of greater importance,
especially in the face of softness in
orders for new equipment. In addition
to a new customer-focused training
program, CTC has developed products
designed to upgrade the efficiency of
previously installed compressors.
These upgrades, along with the
Company’s traditional collection of
parts and services, are being offered to
customers through a proactive, focused
telemarketing effort. The initial
response is encouraging, and such mar-
keting will be an integral part of our
long-term global strategy.

Concurrently, strengthening of
customer support centers is under way
on a global basis. Fully stocked and

staffed regional service centers will be
established in Europe and Asia during
2000, and enhancements to existing
North American service capability are
being made. Capturing service rev-
enue growth opportunities has become
a major priority for CTC.

2000 outlook

New order levels stabilized in 1999,
and the 2000 forecast anticipates
growth. Specific actions are under way
to enter new markets and strengthen
CTC’s market share in existing mar-
kets. Steps are being taken in every
region to combine efforts into a global
approach. Europe, where a focused
sales and service network is being
developed to improve market share and
customer service, represents the first
region slated for improvement. Asia
and the Americas will be the next steps.

Customer service and new product
development will drive CTC’s future
growth and profitability. Telemarketing
and e-commerce will be incorporated
into sales efforts; regional service cen-
ters will provide customer support at
the local level; and new products will be
offered in response to customers’ needs
worldwide.

24

Customer training emphasized

In their efforts to improve efficiency and lower manufacturing costs, cus-

tomers are depending more and more on their equipment suppliers for sup-

port. CTC has established a comprehensive customer training program to

educate our customers on the correct operation and maintenance of their CTC

units. Included as part of the program are complete  maintenance contracts,

overhauls, and repair services. The customer gains maximum utilization and

efficiency from his CTC turbocompressors, and the Company benefits from

the aftermarket opportunities inherent in the long-term relationship.



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION OF 
COOPER CAMERON CORPORATION

The following discussion of the Company’s historical results of operations and financial condition should be read in conjunction
with the Company's consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report.  All per share
amounts included in this discussion are based on “diluted” shares outstanding.

Overview
The Company’s operations are organized into four separate business segments — Cameron, Cooper Cameron Valves (CCV),

Cooper Energy Services (CES) and Cooper Turbocompressor (CTC).  Cameron is a leading international manufacturer of oil and
gas pressure control equipment, including wellheads, chokes, blowout preventers and assembled systems for oil and gas drilling,
production and transmission used in onshore, offshore and subsea applications.  CCV provides a full range of ball valves, gate valves,
butterfly valves and accessories to customers across a wide range of the energy industry and industrial market.  CES designs, man-
ufactures, markets and services compression and power equipment, primarily for the energy industry, and CTC provides centrifugal
air compressors and aftermarket products to manufacturing companies and chemical process industries worldwide.

The following table sets forth the consolidated percentage relationship to revenues of certain income statement items for the
periods presented.

Years Ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 72.8 70.6 71.8
Depreciation and amortization 5.7 3.9 3.7
Selling and administrative expenses 14.1 12.2 11.9
Interest expense 1.9 1.7 1.6
Nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits), net 0.7 1.2 —

Total costs and expenses 95.2 89.6 89.0

Income before income taxes 4.8 10.4 11.0
Income tax provision (1.9) (3.2) (3.2)

Net income 2.9% 7.2% 7.8%

1999 Compared to 1998
Cooper Cameron Corporation had net income of $43.0 million, or $.78 per share, for the twelve months ended December 31,

1999.  This compares to $136.2 million, or $2.48 per share, for the same period in 1998.
Included in the 1999 results were after-tax charges of $37.5 million ($55.9 million pre-tax), or $.69 per share, for cost rationalization

in all four segments.  These charges included non-cash asset write-downs, severance costs for staff reductions and $9.2 million in 
pre-tax charges related to various cost reduction programs initiated during 1998.  Because of current accounting rules regarding when
certain types of charges can be recognized in the financial statements, the Company currently anticipates that it will incur approximately
$7 million in additional after-tax nonrecurring charges in 2000 ($11 million pre-tax) related to actions commenced in 1999.  When 
completed, the actions undertaken during 1999 are expected to provide approximately $36 million in annual pre-tax cost savings 
compared with savings during 1999 of approximately $12 million.

Providing a partial offset to nonrecurring expense was a preliminary after-tax gain of $25.8 million ($45.3 million pre-tax), 
or $.47 per share, on the sale of the CES rotating compressor business to Rolls-Royce plc for approximately $200 million in cash.

Included in the 1998 results were $15.5 million, or $.28 per share, in after-tax nonrecurring/unusual charges ($22.0 million 
pre-tax), primarily for severance costs in all four segments.  See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for 
further information regarding the nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits) recorded in both 1999 and 1998.

Excluding these nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits), the Company earned $1.00 per share in 1999 compared to $2.76 per
share in 1998.

Revenues
Revenues for 1999 totaled $1.46 billion, a decrease of 22% from the $1.88 billion in 1998, with declines in all four segments.

Revenues for Cameron totaled $811.2 million, a decrease of 21% from 1998 revenues of $1.02 billion.  Revenues decreased in sur-
face and subsea products, while drilling product revenues increased.  Drilling product revenues were heavily influenced by long
lead-time major project orders booked during 1998, while subsea products suffered from the lack of major projects in the Gulf of
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Mexico and North Sea.  Surface products, which have a shorter delivery cycle and respond more quickly to changes in orders, reflected
the low levels of activity in this market during 1999.  Revenues for Cameron Controls, Cameron Willis, and aftermarket are
included in drilling, surface, and subsea product categories.  On a geographical basis, revenues decreased in all regions.  The Western
Hemisphere declined primarily due to weak surface product activity related to the generally sluggish market conditions in the U.S.,
Canada, and Latin America.  The Eastern Hemisphere decreased primarily due to the weak activity in the North Sea, while Asia-
Pacific declined due to delayed gas development projects throughout the region.

CCV's revenues of $231.7 million declined by 25% from the $309.0 million in 1998.  The weakness was across all products
and markets, including oilfield distributor products, where customers worked off excess inventories during 1999, and in pipeline
valves, where major projects were delayed.  Additionally, Orbit Valve International, Inc. (Orbit Valve) products declined, due to
a lack of major upgrade or new chemical plant projects, in spite of an extra quarter of revenues in 1999 (the business was acquired
April 2, 1998).

Revenues for CES of $317.1 million declined by 24% from the $417.7 million in 1998.  The market served by this segment remained
very competitive during 1999, with industry-wide overcapacity.  Virtually all of the revenue decline was in the rotating compres-
sor business, which was sold to Rolls-Royce plc on September 30, 1999.  Through the sale date, this portion of the business had 
revenues of $92.4 million, compared to $185.7 million for all of 1998.  The ongoing reciprocating products business declined by 3%
from 1998 to 1999 due to generally stagnant market conditions.

CTC had revenues of $104.7 million, or a decrease of 22%, from $134.3 in 1998, with declines across all lines of the business.
The most significant decline was in process air machines, where large air separation customers delayed placing new orders dur-
ing 1999.  The overall low level of products sold directly to Southeast Asian markets was the primary factor in the plant air machine
market during the year.  This continuing weakness in the Asian markets also caused industrial development projects in other parts
of the world to be pushed out and, when undertaken, to be more price competitive.

Cost and Expenses
The $417.4 million revenue decrease discussed above resulted in a $263.5 million decrease in cost of sales (exclusive of depre-

ciation and amortization) and a resulting gross margin shortfall of $153.9 million.  Because short-term cost control measures were
not able to keep pace with the revenue decline, as well as changes in sales mix, the gross margin percentage (defined as revenues
less cost of sales as a percentage of revenues) declined by 2.2 percentage points.  This result is discussed below in more detail for
each segment.

Cameron's gross margin percentage was 29.6% in 1999, compared to 32.7% in 1998.  The decline resulted from an increase in
relatively lower-margin drilling product revenues combined with a decrease in higher-margin surface and subsea products.
Additionally, pricing pressure, which began to increase in late 1998, continued during 1999, although the effect on 1999 results was
somewhat mitigated by shipments from backlog at favorable pricing levels.  Providing a partial offset were the benefits of various
ongoing cost reductions, including foreign sourcing of material, staffing reductions, and capital expenditures for new higher-
efficiency machine tools.

CCV's gross margin percentage decreased from 31.5% in 1998 to 28.5% in 1999.  The decline was caused by increased pricing
pressure, as competitors fought to retain share in the severely depressed markets, and manufacturing period cost reductions which
were unable to keep pace, in the near term, with the rapid decline in revenues.

The gross margin percentage for CES improved from 18.4% in 1998 to 18.5% in 1999.  This slight improvement was the 
result of the decrease in the lower-margin rotating compressor business revenues, partially offset by pricing pressure throughout
the business and cost reductions that could not keep pace with the revenue decline.

CTC's gross margin percentage declined from 33.1% in 1998 to 32.6% in 1999.  The decline resulted from pricing pressure in
all product lines, but particularly in process air machines.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $11.2 million, from $72.5 million in 1998 to $83.7 million in 1999.  This
increase was due mainly to capital spending during 1998 and 1999, primarily in Cameron.

Selling and administrative expenses decreased by $24.0 million, or 10%, from $229.7 million in 1998 to $205.7 million in 1999.
Cameron decreased by $18.3 million due to cost reductions in response to revenue declines.  CCV declined by $3.7 million as the
additional quarter of Orbit Valve was more than offset by cost reductions in the remainder of the business.  CES decreased by $3.6
million due to the sale of the rotating compressor business on September 30, 1999 and cost reductions in the reciprocating busi-
ness.  Despite the Company’s efforts to reduce costs in this area, selling and administrative expense as a percentage of revenue
increased from 12.2% in 1998 to 14.1% in 1999.  As the effect of cost reductions initiated throughout 1999 take full effect, this ratio
should gradually improve.

Reflecting the various factors discussed above, operating income (defined as earnings before the gain on sale, nonrecur-
ring/unusual charges, corporate expenses, interest and taxes) totaled $123.0 million, a decrease of $138.8 million from 1998.
Cameron decreased from $180.2 million to $94.9 million, CCV declined from $48.4 million to $20.4 million, CES decreased from
$6.8 million to a loss of $(8.5) million, and CTC declined from $26.4 million to $16.2 million.

Interest expense was $27.8 million in 1999, a decrease of $4.9 million from 1998.  This decline was due to a lower average debt
level, primarily from working capital reductions and the proceeds from the sale of the rotating compressor business.
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The tax rate for 1999 was 39.4%, reflecting the combination of a 43.0% tax rate on the gain on sale, combined with a full year
rate on operational earnings, including nonrecurring expenses, of 32.9%.  The 32.9% rate compares to a 1998 rate of 30.4%, and is
higher primarily due to a change in the mix of domestic and foreign earnings.

1998 Compared to 1997
Cooper Cameron Corporation had net income of $136.2 million, or $2.48 per share, for the twelve months ended December

31, 1998.  This compares to $140.6 million, or $2.53 per share, for the same period in 1997.  Included in the 1998 results were $15.5
million, or $.28 per share, in after-tax nonrecurring/unusual charges ($22.0 million pre-tax).  Of the $22 million, approximately $15
million related to severance and resulting relocation costs for employees in all four segments, with the remainder covering incurred
costs related to the shutdown of CCV’s manufacturing facility in Missouri City, Texas, as well as a further restructuring of CES’s
operations in Grove City, Pennsylvania, Mt. Vernon, Ohio and Liverpool, United Kingdom.  Small amounts of costs related to the
Company’s April 1998 acquisition of Orbit Valve were also included.  Approximately $7 million remained to be expensed, under
existing accounting rules, regarding the above actions.  Since the majority of these actions were not initiated until the fourth quar-
ter of 1998, only a small amount of cost savings were realized during 1998.  See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for further information regarding these nonrecurring/unusual charges.  Excluding these nonrecurring/unusual charges,
the Company earned $2.76 per share in 1998, a 9% improvement from 1997.  This increase was due primarily to the strong perfor-
mance of Cameron and the Orbit Valve acquisition in CCV (see Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).

Revenues
Revenues for 1998 totaled $1.88 billion, an increase of 4% from the $1.81 billion in 1997.  Orbit Valve, included since April 2,

1998, contributed approximately $71 million in revenues during the year.  Excluding the effect of this acquisition, increased 
revenues in Cameron were more than offset by weakness in CCV, CES and CTC.

Revenues for Cameron totaled $1.02 billion, an increase of 17% over 1997 revenues of $874.7 million.  Revenue increased for
drilling and subsea products, while surface product revenues declined slightly.  Drilling and subsea product activity is heavily influ-
enced by major projects, while surface products have a shorter delivery cycle and respond more quickly to changes in order activ-
ity.  Of particular note were increased drilling and subsea equipment shipments for deep-water projects in the Gulf of Mexico and
installations in the North Sea.  Also contributing to the revenue growth was improved aftermarket activity, as demand for spare
parts and refurbished equipment increased.

CCV's revenues of $309.0 million improved by 26% from the $244.9 million in 1997.  This increase was due to nine months of
revenues from the Orbit Valve acquisition, totaling approximately $71 million.  The remaining CCV revenue decline of 3% reflected
weaker oilfield distributor products, particularly in the fourth quarter.

Revenues for CES of $417.7 million declined by 21% from the $527.3 million in 1997.  The energy-related markets served by
this segment were very competitive during 1998, with industry-wide overcapacity.  The most significant revenue decline was in
rotating compressor projects, where new major projects were delayed as Asian oil and gas demand lessened.  Aftermarket activity
also declined as customers delayed maintenance programs and reduced their spare parts inventories.

CTC had revenues of $134.3 million, or a decrease of 16% from $159.1 million in 1997.  This decline was across all lines of the
business and resulted primarily from the so-called "Asian crisis".  The slowdown in the Southeast Asian markets worsened 
during the year and caused industrial development projects in other parts of the world to be pushed out and, when undertaken,
to be more price competitive.

Cost and Expenses
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) of $1.33 billion in 1998 increased by $32.6 million, or 3%, compared

with $1.30 billion in 1997.  The increase was largely due to the previously discussed 4% revenue growth.  Cost of sales increased at
a rate less than the revenue increase for both Cameron and CCV, such that these segments had a positive flow-through effect on
earnings.  Conversely, CES and CTC both had revenue declines that exceeded cost of sales decreases.  This result is discussed below
for each segment.

Cameron's gross margin percentage (defined as revenues less cost of sales as a percentage of revenues) was 32.7% in 1998, com-
pared to 30.8% in 1997.  This increase resulted from improved pricing, the leveraging of various manufacturing support costs that
are relatively fixed in the short-term, and cost reductions, including benefits from capital expenditures.  Pricing pressure began to
increase late in the year as market conditions weakened, but improved pricing on shipments from backlog minimized the effect
on 1998.

CCV's gross margin percentage increased from 29.5% in 1997 to 31.5% in 1998 due to improved pricing and the addition of
the Orbit Valve products, which carry somewhat higher margins than other CCV products.  Pricing pressure, however, also
increased in this segment during the second half of 1998, particularly in the domestic oilfield distribution market.

The gross margin percentage for CES declined from 21.1% in 1997 to 18.4% in 1998.  Pricing pressure throughout the business
and cost reduction efforts that did not keep pace with the revenue decline were the primary factors contributing to this decrease.

CTC's gross margin percentage was 33.1% in 1998, compared to 35.6% in 1997.  Pricing pressure intensified during the year,
as competitors became more aggressive with the continued absence of orders from Southeast Asia.  This was a major growth 
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market for much of 1997 that virtually disappeared in 1998, resulting in more competition for orders from the remaining markets.
Additionally, cost reductions that did not keep pace with the revenue decline also contributed to this decrease.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $6.6 million, from $65.9 million in 1997 to $72.5 million in 1998.  This
increase was primarily due to higher capital spending in Cameron and CTC, and the Orbit Valve acquisition in CCV.

Selling and administrative expenses increased by $14.4 million, or 7%, from $215.3 million in 1997 to $229.7 million in 1998.
This increase was, in Cameron, due to the higher revenues and, in CCV, due to the Orbit Valve acquisition.  These expenses decreased
in both CES and CTC in response to the revenue declines.  As a percentage of revenues, these costs increased from 11.9% in 1997
to 12.2% in 1998.  Cameron achieved a leveraging effect on their increased volume, showing an improvement in this relationship,
while CES and CTC were, in the near term, unable to reduce costs in line with the revenue decline.  CCV was affected by the Orbit
Valve acquisition, which carried proportionately greater selling and administrative costs than the remainder of the business.

Reflecting the various factors discussed above, operating income (defined as earnings before nonrecurring/unusual charges,
corporate expenses, interest, and taxes) totaled $261.8 million, an increase of $20.1 million from 1997.  Cameron improved from $129.5
million in 1997 to $180.2 million in 1998, and CCV increased from $37.4 million to $48.4 million.  CES declined from $35.3 million
to $6.8 million, and CTC decreased from $39.5 million to $26.4 million.

Interest expense increased from $28.6 million in 1997 to $32.7 million in 1998, primarily due to an increase in the average debt
level related to the Orbit Valve acquisition and increased capital expenditures.  While working capital declined from year-end 1997
to year-end 1998, the improvement was all in the fourth quarter.  During the remainder of the year, higher working capital levels
were required to support the revenue and backlog in Cameron.  Average interest rates in 1998 were 6.5% compared to 6.6% in 1997.

Income taxes were $59.6 million in 1998, an increase of $0.8 million from 1997 due to a slightly higher effective tax rate.  The
Company's effective tax rate increased to 30.4% in 1998 from 29.5% in 1997, mainly due to a change in the mix of domestic and 
foreign earnings.

Outlook for 2000
If energy prices and expectations remain at levels that result in customers increasing spending on oil and gas projects in 2000,

the Company’s financial performance is expected to improve, with earnings per share, before nonrecurring/unusual items, currently
estimated to increase by approximately 40% from the 1999 level.  Additional information regarding each segment’s 2000 outlook can
be found in the segment discussions in the front section of this report.

Pricing and Volume
The Company believes that during 1999 unit volumes decreased in all four segments.  During 1998, the Company believes

unit volumes increased at Cameron and CCV, but decreased at CES and CTC.  Excluding the effect of the Orbit Valve acquisition
on unit volumes, CCV would have had a unit volume decline in 1998.

Prices declined moderately in all four segments during 1999 due to the weak market conditions and competitive pricing pres-
sure.  During 1998, Cameron and CCV realized moderate price increases in excess of cost increases, while CES and CTC prices
declined slightly in response to weaker market conditions.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
During 1999, total indebtedness decreased by nearly 50% to $210.3 million at year-end compared to $414.0 million at December

31, 1998.  This decrease, which was largely attributable to the $203.2 million of cash received at the end of the third quarter in con-
nection with the sale of the rotating compressor business, contributed to the lowest debt-to-capitalization ratio since the Company’s
inception — 22.8% at December 31, 1999.  This compares to a debt-to-capitalization ratio of 34.7% at December 31, 1998 and 37.0%
at December 31, 1997.

During 1998, total indebtedness increased by $37.0 million from 1997.  The combination of strong earnings and improved work-
ing capital management during 1998 largely offset over $207 million of cash utilized for capital expenditures and acquisitions, in
addition to over $20 million of debt assumed in the Orbit acquisition, as well as $36 million of cash used to repurchase Company
stock early in the year.  At December 31, 1998, CES had $19.5 million of receivables recognized under the percentage of completion
method, of which $14.8 million had not yet been billed to customers.

During the third quarter of 1998, the Company entered into agreements with five banks providing for additional credit 
facilities, totaling $155 million, which supplemented the Company's existing $475 million long-term credit agreement.  These 
agreements were allowed to expire during the third quarter of 1999 without being renewed.  In addition to uncommitted amounts
available under various other borrowing arrangements, the Company had $349.7 million of committed borrowing capacity avail-
able at December 31, 1999.

In addition, during May 1998, the Company filed a traditional "shelf" registration statement with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission in connection with the possible issuance, from time to time, in one or more offerings, of up to $500 million
in securities, consisting of either (1) unsecured debt securities, (2) shares of preferred stock, (3) shares of common stock or (4) war-
rants for the purchase of debt securities, preferred stock or common stock.  In connection with this registration statement, the
Company entered into treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, which locked in a weighted average interest rate of 5.83% on
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$175 million of a prospective long-term debt issuance.  During March 1999, the Company entered into interest rate swaps with 
various financial institutions effectively converting $175 million of outstanding floating rate debt to fixed rate debt at a weighted
average interest rate of 6.46%.  This transaction replaced the existing treasury locks, or forward rate agreements.  The Company
paid $8.2 million to the counterparties to the treasury locks in connection with the termination of these agreements.  In December
1999, the Company terminated the interest rate swaps, receiving $11.2 million from the counterparties to these agreements.  Of the
net $3 million gain, $.9 million was recognized in the fourth quarter of 1999 and the remainder is being amortized to interest expense
over the remaining 10-year life of the interest rate swaps.

In connection with the shelf registration, the Company received preliminary ratings on its senior unsecured debt of A- from
Standard & Poor’s and Baa1 from Moody’s.

During 1997, the Company reduced total indebtedness by $17.7 million.  The significant improvement in 1997 earnings and
activity under the Company's stock option and other employee benefit plans was largely offset by increases in working capital,
capital expenditures, and the purchase of treasury stock.  The increase in working capital during 1997 was associated with
improved revenues and the significantly higher year-end backlog level for Cameron.

The Company's liquidity can be susceptible to fairly large swings in relatively short periods of time.  This is largely because
of the cyclical nature of the industry in which the Company competes and the long time period from when the Company first receives
a large equipment order until the product can be manufactured, delivered, and the receivable collected.

Working Capital
Operating working capital is defined as receivables and inventories less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, excluding

the effect of foreign currency translation, acquisitions and divestitures.
During 1999, operating working capital decreased $91.8 million.  Receivables decreased by $40 million, primarily in Cameron

and CCV, due to a combined 22% decline in revenues.  Inventories decreased by $72 million, with declines in Cameron, CCV, and
CTC, and an increase in CES.  The declines were related to the weak markets and the resulting decrease in production require-
ments, as well as a continuing focus on inventory reduction programs.  The increase in CES resulted from a higher year-end 1999
backlog level in reciprocating products.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities decreased $21 million, reflecting the lower busi-
ness levels and a decline in cash advances and progress payments received from customers as major project orders in Cameron’s
backlog declined.

During 1998, operating working capital decreased $13.9 million.  This result was comprised of a $58 million increase during the
first nine months of 1998 followed by a fourth quarter decline of $71.9 million.  Of the fourth quarter decline, approximately $44 mil-
lion came from receivables and $43 million from inventories, partially offset by lower accounts payable and accrued liabilities of approx-
imately $15 million.  The receivable and inventory declines reflected some initial slowing of activity, and for receivables, unusually
strong fourth quarter collections.  On a year-to-year basis, receivables declined by nearly $80 million, including a nearly $24 million
decline in receivables recognized by CES under the percentage of completion method, which reflected the completion of large gas
turbine and compressor projects.  Despite the fourth quarter decrease, inventories increased on a year-to-year basis by $23 million,
with small declines in Cameron and CCV (excluding Orbit) offset by an increase at CES and CTC.  While the declines reflected nor-
mal operating activity, the increase at CES resulted from a decision to maintain production levels despite delays in the receipt of 
anticipated orders.  This decision was, to a large degree, validated by the receipt in late 1998 and early in 1999 of nearly $57 million
of gas turbine and compressor project business.  The $42 million year-to-year decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities
reflected a decline in inventory purchases as well as the lower overall year-end 1998 business levels, partially offset by an increase
in cash advances and progress payments received from customers on major project orders in Cameron’s backlog.

During 1997, operating working capital increased $88.7 million.  Receivables increased as a result of higher revenues.
Receivables recognized under the percentage of completion method of accounting declined from $65.4 million at year-end 1996 to
$43.2 million at year-end 1997.  This relates to the timing of orders received for large gas turbine and compressor projects in CES.
Inventories increased, largely in Cameron, in support of the significantly higher year-end backlog level and general improvement
in activity.  The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities reflected the higher business levels, an increase in cash advances
and progress payments received from customers on orders in backlog, as well as continuing focus on managing the Company's
payments to vendors.

Cash Flows
During 1999, cash flows from operating activities totaled $139.9 million, a decline of $95.7 million or 41% from the prior year

level.  This decline was primarily attributable to a $93.2 million decrease in net income for the year.  The cash flow from operations,
along with the proceeds from the sale of the rotating compressor business totaling $203.2 million and $9.3 million from the sale of
plant and equipment was utilized primarily to pay down outstanding debt of approximately $196.2 million, fund capital expen-
ditures totaling $64.9 million and allow for the mid-December acquisition of $92.3 million (approximately 3.5 million shares) of
common stock under forward purchase agreements with two financial institutions (see further discussion below under Market Risk
Information).  Other uses of cash included the acquisition during the fourth quarter of the remaining interest in a joint venture located
in Venezuela in which the Company previously held a 49% equity interest.
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During 1998, cash flows from operating activities totaled $235.6 million, more than twice the level of the previous year.  This
cash flow, along with net proceeds from sales of plant and equipment of $7.4 million, stock option exercises and other activities of
$3.4 million and additional borrowings of $15.7 million, was utilized to fund capital spending of $115.5 million, the cash cost of
acquisitions totaling $99.4 million and repurchases of Company stock totaling $36.1 million.  The Company’s available cash 
balance also increased by nearly $10 million.  The $119.9 million increase in cash flow from operating activities compared to the
prior year was virtually all due to working capital changes, predominantly at Cameron and CES.  The decline in working capital
requirements in 1998 and the increase in 1997 are discussed in the Working Capital section immediately above.

With regard to capital spending, nearly two-thirds of total expenditures for the years 1999, 1998 and 1997 were attributable to
Cameron, primarily for projects to increase factory throughput and improve delivery times.

During 1997, cash flows from operating activities totaled $115.7 million, proceeds from the sales of plant and equipment totaled
$4.9 million, and funds received from the exercise of stock options and other employee benefit plans totaled $23.5 million.  The
Company expended $6.3 million on several small product line acquisitions, $72.3 million on capital projects, $2.3 million for prin-
cipal payments on capital leases, and $33.7 million on the purchase of treasury stock.  This resulted in a decrease in outstanding
debt of $26.7 million, and an increase in cash of $2.5 million.

Capital Expenditures and Commitments
Capital projects to reduce product costs, improve product quality, increase manufacturing efficiency and operating flexibility,

or enhance production capacity resulted in expenditures of $64.9 million in 1999 compared to $115.5 million in 1998 and $72.3 
million in 1997.

At December 31, 1999, internal commitments for new capital projects amounted to approximately $51.0 million compared to
$32.0 million at year-end 1998, with a resulting 10% increase in anticipated year 2000 capital expenditures.  The commitments for
2000 include approximately $18.5 million for machinery and equipment modernization and enhancement, $12.9 million for capac-
ity enhancement, $9.7 million for various computer hardware and software projects, $1.6 million for environmental projects, and
$8.3 million for other items.  Expenditures in 1999 and commitments for 2000 are focused on generating near-term returns by reduc-
ing costs, increasing factory throughput, and improving delivery times for customers.

Evaluation of Goodwill Realization
Of the Company's $271 million of net goodwill at December 31, 1999, the majority relates to acquisitions made by its former

parent, Cooper Industries, Inc., prior to the mid-1995 split-off of Cooper Cameron as a separate public company.  These acquisitions
included various businesses which were incorporated into the CES organization, the Joy Industrial Compressor Group, which became
the predominate part of the CTC division and, most significantly, the 1989 acquisition of Cameron Iron Works (now the Cameron
division).  At the time of the Company's split-off from Cooper Industries, the goodwill related to Cameron was written down by
$441 million.  Subsequent to the split-off, the Company's primary acquisitions have included the 1996 purchase of Ingram Cactus
Company (incorporated into Cameron's operations) and the CCV purchase of Orbit Valve International, Inc. in 1998.  Cameron, CCV
and CES have also made various smaller product line acquisitions over the last four and one-half years which have added to the
Company's goodwill.  In most cases, the Company has determined 40 years to be an appropriate period for amortizing goodwill
from the respective acquisition dates due to the long-lived nature of the businesses acquired and the lack of rapid technological change
or obsolescence associated with these operations.  Even though the Company experienced a reduced level of operating income in
1999 compared to 1998, results for 2000 are expected to show improvement.  At the present time, the Company has no reason to believe
that future cash flows from these operations will not be sufficient to fully realize the remaining carrying value of its goodwill.

Environmental Remediation
The cost of environmental remediation and compliance has not been an item of material expense for the Company during any

of the periods presented, other than with respect to the Osborne Landfill in Grove City, Pennsylvania.  The Company's facility in
Grove City disposed of wastes at the Osborne Landfill from the early 1950s until 1978.  A remediation plan was developed and
then accepted by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency as the preferred remedy for the site.  The construction phase of the
remediation was completed during 1997 and the remaining costs relate to ground water treatment and monitoring.  The Company's
balance sheet at December 31, 1999 includes accruals totaling $1.3 million for environmental matters ($1.4 million at December 31,
1998).  Cooper Cameron has been identified as a potentially responsible party with respect to five sites designated for cleanup under
the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA") or similar state laws.  The Company’s
involvement at three of the sites is at a de minimis level, with a fourth, as yet undesignated, expected to also be at a de minimis
level.  The fifth site is Osborne.  Although estimated cleanup costs have not yet been totally determined, the Company believes,
based on its review and other factors, that the costs related to these sites will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's
results of operations, financial condition or liquidity.  However, no assurance can be given that the actual cost will not exceed the
estimates of the cleanup costs, once determined.

Market Risk Information
A large portion of the Company's operations consist of manufacturing and sales activities in foreign jurisdictions, principally

in Europe, Canada, Latin America and the Pacific Rim.  As a result, the Company's financial performance may be affected by changes
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in foreign currency exchange rates or weak economic conditions in these markets.  Overall, the Company generally is a net receiver
of Pounds Sterling and Canadian dollars and, therefore, benefits from a weaker dollar with respect to these currencies.  Typically,
the Company is a net payer of euros (including related legacy currencies) and Norwegian krone as well as other currencies such
as the Singapore dollar and, more recently, the Brazilian real.  A weaker dollar with respect to these currencies may have an adverse
effect on the Company.  For each of the last three years, the Company's gain or loss from foreign currency-denominated transac-
tions has not been material.

In order to mitigate the effect of exchange rate changes, the Company will often structure sales contracts to provide for 
collections from customers in U.S. dollars.  In certain specific instances, the Company may enter into forward foreign currency
exchange contracts to hedge specific, large, non-U.S. dollar anticipated receipts or large anticipated receipts in currencies for which
the Company does not traditionally have fully offsetting local currency expenditures.  During 1999, the Company was a party mainly
to forward foreign currency exchange contracts related to certain large European, including the U.K., currency receipts.

The Company's interest expense is most sensitive to changes in the general level of U.S. interest rates, particularly in regard
to debt instruments with rates pegged to the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR).  As a result, the Company was a party to
interest rate swaps, which effectively fixed the LIBOR component of its borrowing cost on a total of $250 million, through mid-
December of 1999, and $75 million at December 31, 1999, of outstanding indebtedness.  Further details concerning these interest
rate swaps are set forth elsewhere in this discussion, as well as in Notes 10 and 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The following is a summary of the Company's outstanding financial instruments with exposure to changes in interest rates,
exchange rates or market rates:

Interest Exchange Market
Rate Rate Rate

(dollars in millions) Sensitive Sensitive Sensitive

As of December 31, 1999:

U.S. dollar variable rate debt, due 2002 $ 167.3
Average interest rate 6.7%
Fair value difference $ —

U.S. dollar fixed rate debt 1 $ 20.5
Average interest rate 6.1%
Fair value difference $ —

Other (primarily Canadian dollar) variable
rate debt, due 2002 $ 12.6 $ 12.6

Average interest rate 6.9% 6.9%
Fair value difference $ — $ —

Interest rate swaps — pay fixed/receive
variable notional amount, due 2000 $ 75.0

Average fixed pay rate 5.77%
Average receive rate (LIBOR) 6.00%
Fair value difference $ 0.2

Forward contracts to buy/sell foreign
currencies (due 2000):

Buy euros, net $ 2.8
Average euro to U.S. dollar contract rate 1.01
12/31/99 euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate 1.01
Fair value difference $ —

Buy British pounds $ 51.9
Average British pound to U.S. dollar contract rate 1.61
12/31/99 British pound to U.S. dollar exchange rate 1.62
Fair value difference $ 0.3

Buy other currencies (primarily Norwegian krone) $ 10.4
Fair value difference $ —
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Interest Exchange Market
Rate Rate Rate

Sensitive Sensitive Sensitive

As of December 31, 1998:

U.S. dollar variable rate debt $ 351.5
Average interest rate 5.7%
Fair value difference $ —

U.S. dollar fixed rate debt $ 20.5
Average interest rate 6.1%
Fair value difference $ —

Other (primarily Brazilian real and Canadian
dollar) variable rate debt 2 $ 29.7 $ 29.7

Average interest rate 18.1% 18.1%
Fair value difference $ — $ —

Interest rate swaps —
Notional amount $ 75.0
Fair value difference $ (0.6)

Treasury locks 3 —
Notional amount $ 175.0
Fair value difference $ (14.9)

Forward foreign currency contracts —
Buy Canadian dollars $ 3.2
Sell Canadian dollars $ (7.4)
Fair value difference, net $ 0.1

Forward contracts to purchase company stock 4 —
Notional amount $ 92.3
Fair value difference $ (6.2)

1 Includes $10.0 million at 6% due 2000.  The remaining balance is due in 2002.
2 Includes $13.3 million denominated in Brazilian real at an average rate of 31.6%.
3 See Note 10 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on the disposition of the treasury 

locks during 1999.
4 See Note 12 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on the disposition of the forward 

equity purchase contracts during 1999.
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Year 2000
In prior years, the Company discussed the nature and progress of its plans to become Year 2000 ready.  In late 1999, the Company

completed its remediation and testing of systems as well as the development of contingency plans.  As a result of those planning and
remediation efforts, the Company has experienced no disruptions or other problems with respect to its core business systems, world-
wide local and wide area network communications and plant services as a result of the Year 2000 date change.  Excluding internal
personnel costs, the Company’s final cost with respect to this program, including new capital assets required, was less than $2.5 
million.  All non-capital costs were expensed as incurred.

Euro Currency
Effective January 1, 1999, eleven participating European Union member countries introduced a new common currency (the

euro) and, at that time, established a fixed conversion rate between their legacy currencies and the euro.  The legal currency of each
country will continue to be used as legal tender along with the euro through June 30, 2002.  Thereafter, the legacy currencies will be
cancelled and the euro will be used for all financial transactions in the participating countries.  During this three and one-half year
dual-currency environment, special rules apply for converting among legacy currencies.  The Company has not encountered nor does
it anticipate any material adverse consequences to its operations or its financial results from its continued participation in euro 
currency-denominated transactions.

Other
In addition to the historical data contained herein, this Annual Report, including the information set forth above in the

Company’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis and elsewhere in this report, includes forward-looking statements regarding
the future revenues and profitability of the Company, future savings from nonrecurring actions taken to date, as well as an 
estimate of future levels of capital spending made in reliance upon the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995.  The Company’s actual results may differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements.  Such
statements are based on current expectations of the Company’s performance and are subject to a variety of factors, not under the
control of the Company, which can affect the Company’s results of operations, liquidity or financial condition.  Such factors may
include overall demand for the Company’s products; changes in the price of (and demand for) oil and gas in both domestic and
international markets; political and social issues affecting the countries in which the Company does business; fluctuations in 
currency markets worldwide; and variations in global economic activity.  In particular, current and projected oil and gas prices directly
affect customers’ spending levels and their related purchases of the Company’s products and services; as a result, changes in price
expectations may impact the Company’s financial results due to changes in cost structure, staffing or spending levels.

Because the information herein is based solely on data currently available, it is subject to change as a result of changes in 
conditions over which the Company has no control or influence, and should not therefore be viewed as assurance regarding the
Company’s future performance.  Additionally, the Company is not obligated to make public indication of such changes unless
required under applicable disclosure rules and regulations.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders
Cooper Cameron Corporation

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Cooper Cameron Corporation as of December 31, 1999 
and 1998 and the related statements of consolidated results of operations, consolidated changes in stockholders’ equity and 
consolidated cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1999.  These financial statements are the respon-
sibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States.  Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial state-
ments.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial position of Cooper Cameron Corporation at December 31, 1999 and 1998, and the consolidated results of its 
operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1999, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States.

Houston, Texas
January 27, 2000
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Years Ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Revenues $ 1,464,760 $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization) 1,065,975 1,329,522 1,296,947
Depreciation and amortization 83,716 72,474 65,862
Selling and administrative expenses 205,734 229,710 215,331
Interest expense 27,834 32,721 28,591
Nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits), net 10,585 21,956 —

1,393,844 1,686,383 1,606,731

Income before income taxes 70,916 195,728 199,378
Income tax provision (27,914) (59,572) (58,796)

Net income $ 43,002 $ 136,156 $ 140,582

Earnings per share:
Basic $ .81 $ 2.58 $ 2.70
Diluted $ .78 $ 2.48 $ 2.53

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share data)

December 31,

1999 1998

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,215 $ 21,296
Receivables, net 271,511 366,396
Inventories, net 400,038 548,053
Other 24,809 30,515

Total current assets 704,573 966,260

Plant and equipment, at cost less accumulated 
depreciation 419,613 490,579

Intangibles, less accumulated amortization 280,954 293,461
Other assets 65,579 73,303

Total assets $ 1,470,719 $ 1,823,603

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 14,472 $ 49,599
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 394,971 453,664
Accrued income taxes 12,383 26,579

Total current liabilities 421,826 529,842

Long-term debt 195,860 364,363
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 60,823 73,884
Deferred income taxes 38,931 51,148
Other long-term liabilities 39,201 24,081

Total liabilities 756,641 1,043,318

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 150,000,000 

shares authorized, 54,001,507 shares issued 
(53,259,620 at December 31, 1998) 540 533

Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 10,000,000 
shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding — —

Capital in excess of par value 899,978 883,626
Accumulated other elements of comprehensive income (12,039) 17,455
Retained deficit (including $441,000 charge on

June 30, 1995 related to goodwill impairment) (78,327) (121,329)
Less:  Treasury stock - 3,433,548 shares at cost (96,074) —

Total stockholders’ equity 714,078 780,285

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,470,719 $ 1,823,603

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS
(dollars in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,

1999 1998 1997

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 43,002 $ 136,156 $ 140,582
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 64,395 54,735 50,234
Amortization 19,321 17,739 15,628
Deferred income taxes (10,688) 6,037 15,077

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of translation and effects
of acquisitions, dispositions and non-cash items:

Receivables 40,319 79,574 (77,216)
Inventories 72,402 (23,517) (100,485)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (20,872) (42,147) 89,013
Other assets and liabilities, net (42,169) 7,031 (17,127)

Change in assets and liabilities 49,680 20,941 (105,815)

Exclude nonoperating gain from sale of rotating
business, net of tax (25,788) — —

Net cash provided by operating activities 139,922 235,608 115,706

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures and proceeds from sales of plant and 

equipment, net (55,653) (108,077) (67,396)
Proceeds from sale of rotating business 203,160 — —
Acquisitions (7,540) (99,353) (6,278)

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 139,967 (207,430) (73,674)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Loan borrowings (repayments), net (196,232) 15,743 (26,712)
Activity under stock option plans and other (4,802) 3,432 21,131
Purchase of treasury stock (92,332) (36,050) (33,723)

Net cash used for financing activities (293,366) (16,875) (39,304)

Effect of translation on cash 396 (1,606) (186)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (13,081) 9,697 2,542
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 21,296 11,599 9,057

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 8,215 $ 21,296 $ 11,599

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(dollars in thousands)

Accumulated
other

Capital in elements of
Common excess of Comprehensive comprehensive Retained Treasury

stock par value income income deficit stock

Balance - December 31, 1996 $256 $873,933 $ 40,632 $ (398,067) $ (626)

Net income $ 140,582 140,582
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation (35,182)
Minimum pension liability, net of

$1,455 in taxes 2,349
Total other comprehensive income (loss) (32,833) (32,833)
Comprehensive income $ 107,749

Purchase of treasury stock (33,723)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 16 26,935 2,579
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 22,367
Effect of stock split on equity balances 260 (260)

Balance – December 31, 1997 532 922,975 7,799 (257,485) (31,770)

Net income $ 136,156 136,156
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation 9,736
Minimum pension liability, net of

$49 in taxes (80)
Total other comprehensive income 9,656 9,656
Comprehensive income $ 145,812

Purchase of treasury stock (36,050)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 1 (53,305) 67,820
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 15,223
Cost of forward stock purchase agreements (1,267)

Balance – December 31, 1998 533 883,626 17,455 (121,329) —

Net income $ 43,002 43,002
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation (29,479)
Minimum pension liability, net of

$63 in taxes (15)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) (29,494) (29,494)
Comprehensive income $ 13,508

Purchase of treasury stock 1,267 (98,378)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 7 9,392 2,304
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 5,693

Balance – December 31, 1999 $540 $899,978 $ (12,039) $ (78,327) $ (96,074)

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

38



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1:  Summary of Major Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation — The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all majority-owned
subsidiaries.  Investments of 50% or less in affiliated companies are accounted for using the equity method.  The Company’s oper-
ations are organized into four separate business segments or divisions, each with a President who reports to the Company’s Chairman
and Chief Executive Officer.  The four segments are Cameron, Cooper Cameron Valves (CCV), Cooper Energy Services (CES) and
Cooper Turbocompressor (CTC).  Additional information regarding each segment may be found in Note 13 of the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Estimates in Financial Statements — The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted account-
ing principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Revenue Recognition — Revenue is recognized at the time of shipment or the performance of services except in the case of cer-
tain larger, long lead time orders at Cooper Energy Services which are accounted for using the percentage of completion method.
Under this method, revenue is recognized as work progresses in the ratio that costs incurred bear to estimated total costs.  The aggre-
gate of costs incurred reduces net inventories while the revenue recognized is shown as a receivable.  The portion of the Cooper
Energy Services business that utilized the percentage of completion method was sold on September 30, 1999.  See Note 2 for addi-
tional information.  Expected losses on contracts in progress are charged to operations currently.

Inventories — Inventories are carried at cost or, if lower, net realizable value.  On the basis of current costs, 68% of inventories
in 1999 and 70% in 1998 are carried on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.  The remaining inventories, which are located outside
the United States, are carried on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Plant and Equipment — Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, or in the case of assets
under capital leases, over the related lease term, if less, using primarily the straight-line method.  This method is applied to group
asset accounts which in general have the following lives:  buildings – 10 to 40 years; machinery and equipment – 3 to 18 years; and
tooling, dies, patterns and all other – 5 to 10 years.

Intangibles — Intangibles consist primarily of goodwill related to purchase acquisitions.  With minor exceptions, the goodwill
is being amortized over 40 years from respective acquisition dates.  The carrying value of the Company's goodwill is reviewed by
division at least annually or whenever there are indications that the goodwill may be impaired.

Income Taxes — Income tax expense includes U.S. and foreign income taxes, including U.S. federal taxes on undistributed earn-
ings of foreign subsidiaries to the extent such earnings are planned to be remitted.  Taxes are not provided on the translation com-
ponent of comprehensive income since the effect of translation is not considered to modify the amount of the earnings that are planned
to be remitted.

Environmental Remediation and Compliance — Environmental remediation and postremediation monitoring costs are accrued
when such obligations become probable and reasonably estimable.  Such future expenditures are not discounted to their present
value.  Environmental costs that are capitalized are depreciated generally utilizing a 15-year life.

Product Warranty — Estimated warranty expense is accrued either at the time of sale or, in most cases, when specific warranty
problems are encountered.  Adjustments to the accruals are made periodically to reflect actual experience.

Stock Options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan — Options to purchase Common stock are granted to certain executive officers
and key management personnel at 100% of the market value of the Company’s stock at the date of grant.  As permitted, the Company
follows Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 and, as a result, no compensation expense is recognized under its stock option
plans or the Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

Derivative Financial Instruments — The Company has interest rate swap agreements that modify the interest characteristics
of its outstanding debt.  Interest rate differentials to be paid or received as a result of interest rate swap agreements are recog-
nized over the lives of the swaps as an adjustment to interest expense.  Gains and losses on early terminations of these agreements
would be deferred and amortized as an adjustment to interest expense over the remaining term of the original life of the swap
agreement.  The fair value of swap agreements and changes in fair value as a result of changes in market interest rates are not 
recognized in the financial statements.  Additionally, treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, were utilized in prior years to
hedge the interest rate on prospective long-term debt issuances.  These treasury locks were replaced in March 1999 with interest
rate swaps, which were subsequently terminated in December 1999.  The unrealized net gain from these transactions is being amor-
tized over the remaining term of the original life of the interest rate swaps (see Note 10 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for further information).
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The Company also has foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its cash flow exposure on significant transactions
denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.  These contracts are entered into for periods consistent with the terms 
of the underlying transactions.  The Company does not engage in speculation.  Unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency
forward contracts are deferred and recognized as an adjustment to the basis of the underlying transaction at the time the foreign
currency transaction is completed.

Cash Equivalents — For purposes of the Consolidated Cash Flows statement, the Company considers all investments purchased
with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

New Accounting Pronouncements — In June 1999, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 137 which had the effect of deferring implementation of SFAS No. 133 (Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities) until no later than January 1, 2001 for calendar year companies.  SFAS 133, once adopted, will
require the Company to recognize all derivatives on its balance sheet at fair value.  Derivatives that are not hedges must be adjusted
to fair value through income.  If the derivative is a hedge, depending on the nature of the hedge, changes in the fair value of deriv-
atives will either be offset against the change in fair value of the hedged assets, liabilities, or firm commitments through earnings
or recognized in other comprehensive income until the hedged item is recognized in earnings.  The ineffective portion of a deriv-
ative’s change in fair value will be immediately recognized in earnings.  The Company will undertake an evaluation of the impact
of SFAS No. 133 on its derivatives and hedging activities beginning in early 2000.  Given the limited number of derivative trans-
actions in which the Company typically engages, the effect of the new standard is unlikely to be material.

Note 2:  Nonrecurring/Unusual Charges (Credits)
On September 30, 1999, the Company completed the sale to Rolls-Royce plc of the CES division’s rotating compressor prod-

uct line which included centrifugal compressors, power turbines and En-Tronic® controls.  The operations that were sold had 
primary facilities in Mt. Vernon, Ohio, Liverpool, United Kingdom and Hengelo in the Netherlands.  The Company received
$203,160,000 in cash in connection with the sale, which is subject to adjustment based on a final balance sheet for the business.
Included in the sale was the Company’s 50% interest in Cooper Rolls, Inc., a marketing joint venture company equally owned with
Rolls-Royce prior to the transaction.  The Company recorded a preliminary pre-tax gain from the sale totaling $45,262,000.  The
Rotating compressor product line generated revenues through September 30, 1999 of approximately $92,400,000 and incurred a
loss, including an allocation of certain shared general and administrative costs, over the same period before interest, taxes, depre-
ciation, amortization and nonrecurring charges (credits) of approximately $8,400,000.

In addition, the Company has recorded nonrecurring/unusual charges related to both ongoing costs of previously initiated
cost rationalization programs and additional programs that were initiated during 1999.  The nonrecurring/unusual charges by seg-
ment are as follows:

Year Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Cameron $ 15,881 $ 6,063
CCV 9,873 7,796
CES 29,385 7,810
CTC 708 287

$ 55,847 $ 21,956

Cameron recorded approximately $13,176,000 during 1999 (nearly $4,100,000 of which was recorded in the fourth quarter) for
employee severance, primarily associated with the continued rationalization of its operations in the U.S., the U.K. and France in
response to decreased market demand that began in 1998.  The remaining nonrecurring charges for 1999 relate primarily to
employee severance and other costs associated with the closure of this segment’s manufacturing facility in Austria which was ini-
tiated at the end of the second quarter.  The charges during 1998 consisted primarily of costs associated with the termination of
specific employees in connection with the decline in market activity described above.  Nearly three-fourths of the costs incurred
during 1998 related to this segment’s operations in the U.S., the U.K. and France.

The $17,669,000 of nonrecurring/unusual charges recorded by CCV during 1998 and 1999 (including $1,436,000 recorded in
the fourth quarter of 1999) relate to:  (i) the shut-down (including severance, relocation and other costs) of a manufacturing facil-
ity in Missouri City, Texas (announced in the third quarter of 1998), (ii) one-time acquisition costs relating to the 1998 acquisition
of Orbit Valve International, Inc. (see Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements) and (iii) severance, primarily asso-
ciated with employment reductions at this segment’s operations in Beziers, France.  The transfer of production from the Missouri
City facility to another facility in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma was substantially completed during the early part of 1999 and the
Missouri City facility will be sold in due course.
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CES recorded approximately $29,385,000 during 1999 (including nearly $15,212,000 of non-cash asset impairment charges)
relating to employee severance, the announced shutdown of the Company’s underutilized foundry and associated machining
operations in Grove City, Pennsylvania and the relocation of its compressor plant in Mt. Vernon, Ohio.  The remaining 1999 costs
primarily relate to employee relocations and various facility/warehouse consolidations.  Approximately $5,649,000 of these total
nonrecurring/unusual charges were recorded in the fourth quarter of 1999.  The costs incurred during 1998 were associated with
the severance and relocation of salaried personnel in the Mt. Vernon and Grove City facilities.

All 1998 and 1999 CTC nonrecurring charges related to employee severance associated with declining demand in that 
segment’s markets.

Since December 31, 1998, the Company’s headcount has been reduced by approximately 2,100 employees, or 23%, as a result
of the sale of the rotating business, the actions described above and normal attrition.  The cash flow effect of the above actions (exclud-
ing proceeds from the sale of the rotating business) was approximately $37,409,000 in 1999 and $10,406,000 in 1998.  Certain idle
facility costs are expected to continue beyond 1999.

Note 3:  Acquisitions
During 1999, Cameron acquired the remaining interest in a joint venture located in Venezuela in which it previously held a

49% equity interest.  Prior to the acquisition, which was accounted for under the purchase method of accounting, the Company
included its share of the operating results of the joint venture in its results of operations using the equity method.  The acquisition
resulted in additional goodwill of approximately $3,500,000.

Effective April 2, 1998, the Company acquired Orbit Valve International, Inc. for approximately $104,000,000 in cash and
assumed indebtedness.  Orbit, which has been integrated into CCV, is based in Little Rock, Arkansas and manufactures and sells
high-performance valves for the oil and gas and petrochemical industries.  Orbit generated revenues of approximately $71,000,000
from the acquisition date through December 31, 1998.  Additionally, during July 1998, the Company acquired certain assets and
assumed certain liabilities of Brisco Engineering Ltd., a U.K. company, for approximately $12,400,000 in cash and debt.  The acquired
operations, which participate in the repair and aftermarket parts business for control systems, have been consolidated into the
Cameron organization.  The two purchase acquisitions resulted in additional goodwill of $63,786,000.  Three other small product
line acquisitions were also made during 1998 to supplement the Company’s aftermarket operations.  The results of operations
from all acquisitions have been included with the Company’s results for the year ended December 31, 1998 from the respective
acquisition dates forward.

Note 4:  Receivables
December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Trade receivables $ 243,336 $ 336,854
Receivables under the percentage of completion method

($4,626 billed at December 31, 1998) — 19,457
Other receivables 31,152 14,152
Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,977) (4,067)

$ 271,511 $ 366,396

Trade receivables include $12,576,000 and $10,561,000 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively, of amounts which have
not as yet been billed because of contractual provisions providing for a delay in the billing until various post-delivery conditions
have been met.  All of these amounts should be billed and collected in less than one year.

Note 5:  Inventories
December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Raw materials $ 43,851 $ 60,265
Work-in-process 126,949 205,870
Finished goods, including parts and subassemblies 301,910 364,954
Other 2,712 3,491

475,422 634,580
Excess of current standard costs over LIFO costs (58,951) (79,076)
Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventory (16,433) (7,451)

$ 400,038 $ 548,053



Note 6:  Plant and Equipment and Intangibles

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Plant and equipment:
Land and land improvements $ 36,954 $ 35,290
Buildings 174,645 197,278
Machinery and equipment 402,187 467,837
Tooling, dies, patterns, etc. 55,845 64,480
Assets under capital leases 22,684 21,292
All other 102,637 123,091
Construction in progress 17,253 29,573

812,205 938,841
Accumulated depreciation (392,592) (448,262)

$ 419,613 $ 490,579

Intangibles:
Goodwill $ 455,115 $ 455,662
Assets related to pension plans 371 434
Other 53,297 62,938

508,783 519,034
Accumulated amortization (227,829) (225,573)

$ 280,954 $ 293,461

Note 7:  Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Trade accounts and accruals $ 230,286 $ 290,310
Salaries, wages and related fringe benefits 55,456 48,054
Product warranty, late delivery, and similar costs 20,187 37,518
Deferred income taxes 34,962 26,414
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 10,328 10,345
Other (individual items less than 5% of total current liabilities) 43,752 41,023

$ 394,971 $ 453,664

Note 8:  Employee Benefit Plans

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998 1997 1999 1998 1997

Service cost $ 9,598 $ 9,287 $ 7,835 $ 168 $ 189 $ 225
Interest cost 18,366 17,929 17,838 2,928 3,254 3,442
Expected return on plan assets (30,653) (28,425) (27,649) — — —
Amortization of prior service cost (266) (404) (419) (300) (700) (700)
Amortization of (gains) losses and other (5,802) (4,320) (1,526) (10,600) (9,700) (10,100)

Net periodic benefit income (8,757) (5,933) (3,921) (7,804) (6,957) (7,133)
Curtailment gain (446) — — — — —
Settlement gain (2,087) — — — — —

Total net benefit income $ (11,290) $ (5,933) $ (3,921) $ (7,804) $ (6,957) $ (7,133)
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Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998 1999 1998

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 289,547 $ 261,921 $ 51,298 $ 49,421
Service cost 9,598 9,287 168 189
Interest cost 18,366 17,929 2,928 3,254
Plan participants’ contributions 911 1,057 — —
Amendments 1,059 — — —
Change in discount rate/remeasurement impact (14,507) 11,239 — —
Actuarial (gains) losses (3,743) 17,641 (5,429) 3,058
Exchange rate changes (4,211) (406) — —
Curtailment results 612 — — —
Settlement results 4,314 — — —
Benefits paid directly or from plan assets (26,239) (29,121) (5,257) (4,624)

Benefit obligation at end of year $ 275,707 $ 289,547 $ 43,708 $ 51,298

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998 1999 1998

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 342,130 $ 313,061 $ — $ —
Actual return on plan assets 42,212 56,322 — —
Asset gain 7,435 — — —
Company contributions 705 1,224 5,257 4,624
Plan participants’ contributions 911 1,057 — —
Exchange rate changes (4,151) (815) — —
Impact of remeasurement (1,875) — — —
Benefits paid from plan assets (25,836) (28,719) (5,257) (4,624)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 361,531 $ 342,130 $ — $ —

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998 1999 1998

Plan assets in excess of (less than) benefit
obligations at end of year $ 85,824 $ 52,583 $ (43,708) $ (51,298)

Unrecognized net (gain) loss (33,478) (9,781) (16,315) (21,486)
Unrecognized prior service cost (2,577) (4,344) (800) (1,100)
Unrecognized net transition (asset) 266 (224) — —
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost 50,035 38,234 (60,823) (73,884)

Underfunded plan adjustments recognized:
Accrued minimum liability (888) (1,038) — —
Intangible asset 371 434 — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 388 373 — —

Net assets (liabilities) recognized on balance
sheet at end of year $ 49,906 $ 38,003 $ (60,823) $ (73,884)
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Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

1999 1998 1999 1998

Weighted average assumptions as of
December 31:

Domestic plans:
Discount rate 7.5% 6.5% 7.53% 6.19%
Expected return on plan assets 9.25% 9.25%
Rate of compensation increase 4.5% 4.5%
Health care cost trend rate 7.5% 7.5%

International plans:
Discount rate 6.0 - 6.25% 5.5 - 6.25%
Expected return on plan assets 6 - 9% 6 - 9%
Rate of compensation increase 3.5 - 4.5% 3.5 - 5%

For 1999, the rate of compensation increase is based on an age-grade scale ranging from 7.5% to 3.0% with a weighted aver-
age rate of approximately 4.5%.

The health care cost trend is assumed to decrease gradually from 7.5% to 5% by 2005 and remain at that level thereafter.  A
one-percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost trend rate would have the following effects:

1 - Percentage 1 - Percentage
(dollars in thousands) point increase point decrease

Effect on total of service and interest
cost components in 1999 $ 271 $ (238)

Effect on postretirement benefit obligation
as of December 31, 1999 $ 3,169 $ (2,826)

Amounts applicable to the Company’s pension plans with projected and accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets
are as follows:

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Projected benefit obligation $ (8,675) $ (9,237)
Accumulated benefit obligation $ (7,767) $ (8,149)
Fair value of plan assets $ 2,728 $ 2,810

The Company sponsors the Cooper Cameron Corporation Retirement Plan (Retirement Plan) covering all salaried U.S.
employees and certain domestic hourly employees as well as separate defined benefit pension plans for employees of its U.K. and
German subsidiaries and several unfunded defined benefit arrangements for various other employee groups.

Aggregate pension expense (income) amounted to $(1,851,000) in 1999, $5,121,000 in 1998 and $7,002,000 in 1997.  The
Company’s income with respect to the defined benefit pension plans is set forth in the table above.  The Company’s change in the
discount rate for domestic pension plans from 6.5% to 7.5% resulted in a $900,000 reduction in fourth quarter 1999 pension expense
and is expected to reduce 2000 expense by approximately $3,600,000.  Expense with respect to various defined contribution plans
for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 amounted to $9,439,000, $11,054,000 and $10,923,000, respectively.

Effective September 30, 1999, the Company sold the CES division’s rotating compressor product line (see Note 2 of the Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information).  This sale resulted in a one-time curtailment gain of $446,000 for the
Retirement Plan.  A one-time gain of $2,087,000 was also recognized as a settlement to the Retirement Plan as a result of the large
number of payouts during the year which required accelerated recognition of a portion of the Retirement Plan’s unrecognized net
gain.  There were no curtailments or settlements recognized in 1998 or 1997.  In connection with the sale of the rotating compres-
sor business, the Company retained all defined benefit pension and postretirement benefit liabilities earned by employees of this
business through September 30, 1999.
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The assets of the domestic and foreign plans are maintained in various trusts and consist primarily of equity and fixed income
securities.

In addition, the Company’s full-time domestic employees who are not covered by a bargaining unit are also eligible to par-
ticipate in the Cooper Cameron Corporation Retirement Savings Plan.  Under this plan, employees’ savings deferrals are partially
matched with shares of the Company’s Common stock.  The Company’s expense under this plan equals the matching contribu-
tion under the Plan’s formula.  Expense for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 amounted to $7,598,000, $8,432,000
and $7,683,000, respectively.

The Company’s salaried employees also participate in various domestic employee welfare benefit plans, including medical,
dental and prescriptions, among other benefits for active employees.  Salaried employees who retired prior to 1989, as well as 
certain other employees who were near retirement at that date and elected to receive certain benefits, have retiree medical, 
prescription and life insurance benefits, while active salaried employees do not have postretirement health care benefits.

The hourly employees have separate plans with varying benefit formulas, but currently active employees, except for certain
employees similar to those described above, will not receive health care benefits after retirement.

All of the welfare benefit plans, including those providing postretirement benefits, are unfunded.

Note 9:  Stock Options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Number of Shares
Long-term Non-employee Weighted
Incentive Director Average

Plan Plan Exercise Prices

Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1996 4,920,430 246,842 $ 15.95

Options granted 2,865,982 144,000 $ 34.98
Options cancelled (146,795) — $ 11.70
Options exercised (1,592,970) (147,250) $ 12.84
Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1997 6,046,647 243,592 $ 26.02

Options granted 2,485,019 96,540 $ 35.32
Options cancelled (154,352) — $ 33.00
Options exercised (1,324,498) (21,592) $ 16.65
Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1998 7,052,816 318,540 $ 30.84

Options granted 1,646,113 61,740 $ 41.35
Options cancelled (230,004) — $ 36.80
Options exercised (884,744) — $ 17.74

Stock options outstanding at December 31, 19991 7,584,181 380,280 $ 34.38

Stock options exercisable at December 31, 19991 3,560,046 292,800 $ 31.19

1 Exercise prices range from $8.329 to $70.625 per share.

Options are granted to key employees under the Long-term Incentive Plan and generally become exercisable on the first anniver-
sary date following the date of grant in one-third increments each year or in annual increments of one-sixth, one-third, one-third
and one-sixth.  In 1998, options that fully vested at the end of 1999 were also granted to a limited number of employees.  These
options all expire ten years after the date of grant.  Certain key executives also elected in 1998 to receive options in lieu of salary
for the year ended December 31, 1999.  The options granted under the Options in Lieu of Salary Program generally become exer-
cisable at the end of the related salary period and expire five years after the beginning of the salary period.  Similar options were
not granted in 1999 with respect to salary for the year 2000.

Under the Company’s Non-employee Director Stock Option Plan, non-employee directors receive a grant of 6,000 stock options
annually.  In addition, directors are permitted to take either a portion of or their full annual retainer in cash ($30,000) or receive, in
lieu of cash, additional stock options.  All directors elected to receive all of their retainer in stock options for 1999, 1998 and 1997.
The election to receive their entire retainer in stock options for the year 1999 was made during 1998.  As a result, the shares granted
during 1998 in lieu of the retainer amounted to 34,800 for the period through December 31, 1998 and 25,740 for the year 1999.
Additionally, during 1999, directors were granted 25,740 shares in lieu of retainer for the year 2000.  The exercise price of each option
is based on the fair market value of the Company’s stock at the date of grant.  The options generally expire five years after the date
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of grant and become exercisable one year following the date of grant.  In the case of options granted in lieu of retainer, the options
become exercisable one year following the beginning of the retainer period and expire five years following the beginning of the
retainer period.

As of December 31, 1999, shares reserved for future grants under the Long-term Incentive and Non-employee Director Stock
Option Plans were 663,778 and 456,878, respectively.  The weighted-average remaining contractual life of all options at December
31, 1999 is approximately 6.8 years.

Pro forma information is required by SFAS No. 123 to reflect the estimated effect on net income and earnings per share as if
the Company had accounted for the stock option grants and the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP) using the fair value method
described in that Statement.  The fair value was estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the
following weighted-average assumptions for 1999, 1998 and 1997, respectively:  risk-free interest rates of 5.5%, 5.2% and 5.9%; div-
idend yields of zero, zero and 0.8%; volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company’s Common stock of .494, .482
and .349; and a weighted-average expected life of the options of 3.6, 4.0 and 3.5 years.  These assumptions resulted in a weighted-
average grant date fair value for options and the ESPP of $17.02 and $10.56, respectively, for 1999; $15.18 and $10.11, respectively,
for 1998; and $10.83 and $14.49, respectively, for 1997.  For purposes of the pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value is amor-
tized to expense over the vesting period.  Reflecting the amortization of this hypothetical expense for 1999, 1998 and 1997 results
in pro forma net income and diluted earnings per share of $20,417,000 and $0.36, respectively, for 1999; $118,562,000 and $2.11, 
respectively, for 1998; and $128,875,000 and $2.32, respectively, for 1997.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Under the Cooper Cameron Employee Stock Purchase Plan, the Company is authorized to sell up to 2,000,000 shares of Common
stock to its full-time domestic, U.K., Ireland, Singapore and Canada employees, nearly all of whom are eligible to participate.  Under
the terms of the Plan, employees may elect each year to have up to 10% of their annual compensation withheld to purchase the
Company’s Common stock.  The purchase price of the stock is 85% of the lower of the beginning-of-plan year or end-of-plan year
market price of the Company’s Common stock.  Under the 1999/2000 plan, over 1,700 employees elected to purchase approximately
192,000 shares of the Company’s Common stock at $31.03 per share, or 85% of the market price of the Company’s Common stock on
July 31, 2000, if lower.  A total of 210,057 shares were purchased at $30.23 per share on July 31, 1999 under the 1998/1999 plan.

Note 10:  Long-term Debt

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Floating-rate revolving credit advances $ 125,341 $ 350,939
Other long-term debt 75,059 50,756
Obligations under capital leases 9,932 12,267

210,332 413,962
Current maturities (14,472) (49,599)

Long-term portion $ 195,860 $ 364,363

The Company is party to a long-term credit agreement (the Credit Agreement) with various banks which provides for an 
aggregate unsecured borrowing capacity of $475,000,000 of floating-rate revolving credit advances maturing March 31, 2002.  The
Company is required to pay a facility fee on the committed amount under the Credit Agreement, which at December 31, 1999 equalled
.075% annually.

The Company had entered into agreements during 1998 with five banks providing for additional committed credit facilities 
totaling $155,000,000.  These agreements were allowed to expire during the third quarter of 1999 without being renewed.

In addition to the above, the Company also has other unsecured and uncommitted credit facilities available both domestically
and to its foreign subsidiaries.

At December 31, 1999, the weighted-average interest rate on the revolving credit advances was 6.35% (5.72% at December 31,
1998).  Excluding approximately $1,071,000 of dollar equivalent local currency indebtedness in Brazil at a notional rate (before 
currency effects) of 25% annually, the average interest rate on the remaining debt was 6.86% at December 31, 1999 (6.6% at
December 31, 1998).

At December 31, 1999, the Company had reclassified as long-term $54,529,000 (none at December 31, 1998) of indebtedness which
by its terms represents a current liability reflecting the Company’s intention and ability to refinance such amounts under the Credit
Agreement.  As a result, future maturities of the floating-rate revolving credit advances and other long-term debt are $10,026,000, 
$-0- and $190,374,000 for the years 2000, 2001 and 2002, respectively.

As described further in Note 14, the Company has entered into interest rate swaps with a notional value of $75,000,000, result-
ing in an effective fixed rate of 5.77% on that portion of the Company’s outstanding debt for the period from January 1, 2000 until
the expiration of all outstanding agreements on June 30, 2000.
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During March 1999, the Company entered into interest rate swaps with various financial institutions to effectively convert
$175,000,000 of outstanding floating rate debt to fixed rate debt at a weighted-average interest rate of 6.46%.  This transaction replaced
existing treasury locks, or forward rate agreements.  The Company paid $8,235,000 to the counterparties to the treasury locks in
connection with the termination of these agreements.  In December 1999, the Company terminated the interest rate swaps, receiv-
ing $11,239,000 from the counterparties to these agreements.  Of the net $3,004,000 gain, $899,000 was recognized in the fourth quar-
ter of 1999 and the remainder is being amortized to interest expense over the remaining 10-year life of the interest rate swaps.

At December 31, 1999, the Company had $349,659,000 of committed borrowing capacity available plus additional uncommitted
amounts available under various other borrowing arrangements.

Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Company is required to maintain certain financial ratios including a debt-to-
capitalization ratio of not more than 50%, except in certain instances involving acquisitions, and a coverage ratio of earnings before
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) less capital expenditures equal to at least 2.5 times interest expense.  The
Credit Agreement also specifies certain limitations regarding additional indebtedness outside the Credit Agreement and the
amounts invested in the Company’s foreign subsidiaries.  The Company has been, throughout all periods reported, and was, at
December 31, 1999, in compliance with all loan covenants.

For the years 1999, 1998 and 1997, total interest expense was $27,834,000, $32,721,000 and $28,591,000, respectively.  Interest
paid by the Company in 1999, in 1998 (after considering $2,187,000 of interest capitalized during 1998) and in 1997 is not materi-
ally different than the amounts expensed.

At December 31, 1999, the Company was party to a long-term lease extending out 12 years (inclusive of renewal options) involv-
ing annual rentals of up to $2,400,000.  The Company also leases certain facilities, office space, vehicles, and office, data processing
and other equipment under capital and operating leases.  The obligations with respect to these leases are generally for five years or
less and are not considered to be material individually or in the aggregate.
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Note 11:  Income Taxes

Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998 1997

Income before income taxes:
U.S. operations $ 13,536 $ 58,976 $ 97,024
Foreign operations 57,380 136,752 102,354

Income before income taxes $ 70,916 $ 195,728 $ 199,378

Income taxes:
Current:

U.S. federal $ 10,805 $ 14,973 $ 23,914
U.S. state and local and franchise 4,501 3,934 3,905
Foreign 23,296 34,628 15,900

38,602 53,535 43,719
Deferred:

U.S. federal (6,829) 126 9,558
U.S. state and local (1,026) 19 1,567
Foreign (2,833) 5,892 3,952

(10,688) 6,037 15,077
Income tax provision $ 27,914 $ 59,572 $ 58,796

Items giving rise to deferred income taxes: 
Reserves and accruals $ (16,349) $ 812 $ (4,266)
Inventory allowances, full absorption and LIFO (8,315) 3,906 15,196
Percentage of completion income (recognized) not

recognized for tax (2,018) (2,877) (808)
Prepaid medical and dental expenses (166) 35 (4,511)
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 4,996 4,429 4,501
U.S. tax deductions less than (in excess of) amounts 

currently deductible 15,744 (5,927) (1,694)
Other (4,580) 5,659 6,659

Deferred income taxes $ (10,688) $ 6,037 $ 15,077

The differences between the provision for income taxes and income
taxes using the U.S. federal income tax rate were as follows:

U.S. federal statutory rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
Nondeductible goodwill 4.48 1.52 1.43
State and local income taxes 2.37 0.93 1.69
Tax exempt income (0.99) (1.43) (0.88)
Foreign statutory rate differential (2.75) (2.30) (1.14)
Change in valuation of prior year tax assets (3.24) (3.57) (7.10)
Losses not receiving a tax benefit 2.64 0.91 0.59
All other 1.85 (0.62) (0.10)

Total 39.36% 30.44% 29.49%

Total income taxes paid $ 42,696 $ 22,166 $ 12,929
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December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Components of deferred tax balances:
Deferred tax liabilities:

Plant and equipment $ (38,415) $ (42,571)
Inventory (45,628) (53,757)
Pensions (10,073) (10,592)
Percentage of completion — (2,018)
Other (35,723) (27,576)

Total deferred tax liabilities (129,839) (136,514)

Deferred tax assets:
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 23,265 28,261
Reserves and accruals 51,916 35,100
Net operating losses and related deferred tax assets 9,058 22,865
Other 7,021 637

Total deferred tax assets 91,260 86,863

Valuation allowance (18,695) (19,120)

Net deferred tax liabilities $ (57,274) $ (68,771)

The Company’s 1999 effective tax rate of 39.36% is comprised of an effective tax rate of 43.0% with respect to the preliminary
pre-tax gain on the sale of the Rotating compressor business and a 32.9% rate with respect to the remainder of the Company’s earn-
ings.  During each of the last three years certain of the Company’s international operations have incurred losses that have not been
tax benefited, while others, that had losses in a prior year, generated earnings in a subsequent year that utilized the prior year
unrecorded benefit of the loss.  In addition, during 1999 and 1998 respectively, $2,300,000 and $2,032,000 of deferred tax assets that
had been reserved in prior years were realized and the related reserves were reversed.  The effect of these items on the Company’s
overall effective tax rate are included in the rate reconciliation captions:  “Change in valuation of prior year tax assets” and “Losses
not receiving a tax benefit”.  As a result of all of the foregoing, the valuation allowances established in prior years were reduced in
1999, 1998 and 1997 by $425,000, $5,201,000 and $12,896,000, respectively, with a corresponding reduction in the Company’s
income tax expense.

In 1999, all of the deferred tax assets recorded in 1998 and 1997 and prior years with respect to U.S. taxable losses were uti-
lized such that, along with other deductions originating in 1999, the Company paid only a small amount of actual tax during 1999
on its domestic earnings, including the gain on the sale of Rotating.  During 1998 and 1997, a primary item giving rise to the domes-
tic taxable loss was the tax deduction that the Company receives with respect to certain employee stock benefit plan transactions.
This benefit, which is credited to capital in excess of par value, amounted to $15,223,000 and $22,367,000 in 1998 and 1997, respec-
tively.  The comparable 1999 benefit of $5,693,000 was fully utilized during 1999.

The Company’s tax provision includes U.S. tax expected to be payable on the foreign portion of the Company’s income before
income taxes when such earnings are remitted.  The Company’s accruals are sufficient to cover the additional U.S. taxes estimated
to be payable on the earnings that the Company anticipates will be remitted. Through December 31, 1999, this amounted to essen-
tially all unremitted earnings of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries except certain unremitted earnings in the U.K., Ireland, and
Singapore which are considered to be permanently reinvested.
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Note 12:  Common Stock, Preferred Stock and Retained Deficit

Common Stock

During the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 14, 1998, an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was
approved resulting in an increase in the amount of Common stock the Company is authorized to issue from 75,000,000 shares to
150,000,000 shares, par value $.01 per share.

In November 1998, the Company’s board of directors approved the repurchase of up to 10,000,000 shares of Common stock
for use in the Company’s various employee stock ownership, option and benefit plans.  In December 1999, the Company exercised
its option under outstanding forward purchase agreements to purchase 3,515,900 shares of its common stock from various third
parties at a specified price as defined in the agreements.  The total amount paid was $98,378,000, which includes $6,046,000 of pre-
paid acquisition costs.  In addition, the Company also purchased approximately  503,000 shares during the fourth quarter of 1997
and 709,700 shares in January 1998.  Treasury shares are utilized to satisfy stock option exercises and stock issuances under the
Employee Stock Purchase Plan.  Additionally, at December 31, 1999, 10,417,983 shares of unissued Common stock were reserved
for future issuance under various employee benefit plans.

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue up to 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $.01 per share.  At December 31,
1999, no preferred shares were issued or outstanding.  Shares of preferred stock may be issued in one or more series of classes,
each of which series or class shall have such distinctive designation or title as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company
prior to issuance of any shares.  Each such series or class shall have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and
such preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions
thereof, as shall be stated in such resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such series or class of preferred stock as
may be adopted by the Board of Directors prior to the issuance of any shares thereof.  A total of 1,500,000 shares of Series A Junior
Participating Preferred Stock has been reserved for issuance upon exercise of the Stockholder Rights described below.

Stockholder Rights Plan

On May 23, 1995, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend distribution of one Right for each then-current and
future outstanding share of Common stock.  Each Right entitles the registered holder to purchase one one-hundredth of a share of
Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock of the Company, par value $.01 per share, for an exercise price of $300.  Unless earlier
redeemed by the Company at a price of $.01 each, the Rights become exercisable only in certain circumstances constituting a poten-
tial change in control of the Company and will expire on October 31, 2007.

Each share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock purchased upon exercise of the Rights will be entitled to certain
minimum preferential quarterly dividend payments as well as a specified minimum preferential liquidation payment in the event
of a merger, consolidation or other similar transaction.  Each share will also be entitled to 100 votes to be voted together with the
Common stockholders and will be junior to any other series of Preferred Stock authorized or issued by the Company, unless the
terms of such other series provides otherwise.

In the event of a potential change in control, each holder of a Right, other than Rights beneficially owned by the acquiring party
(which will have become void), will have the right to receive upon exercise of a Right that number of shares of Common stock of
the Company, or, in certain instances, Common stock of the acquiring party, having a market value equal to two times the current
exercise price of the Right.

Retained Deficit

The Company’s retained deficit as of December 31, 1999 and 1998 includes a $441,000,000 charge related to the goodwill write-
down which occurred concurrent with the Company becoming a separate stand-alone entity on June 30, 1995 in connection with
the split-off from its former parent, Cooper Industries, Inc.  Delaware law, under which the Company is incorporated, provides
that dividends may be declared by the Company’s board of directors from a current year’s earnings as well as from the net of cap-
ital in excess of par value less the retained deficit.  Accordingly, at December 31, 1999, the Company had approximately $821,651,000
from which dividends could be paid.
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Note 13:  Industry Segments

The Company’s operations are organized into four separate business segments, each of which is also a division with a President
who reports to the Company’s Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.  The four segments are Cameron, CCV, CES and CTC.  Cameron
is a leading international manufacturer of oil and gas pressure control equipment, including wellheads, chokes, blowout preventers and
assembled systems for oil and gas drilling, production and transmission used in onshore, offshore and subsea applications.  Split out from
Cameron as a separately managed business in mid-1995, CCV provides a full range of ball valves, gate valves, butterfly valves and acces-
sories used primarily to control pressures and direct oil and gas as they are moved from individual wellheads through transmission sys-
tems to refineries, petrochemical plants and other processing centers.  CES designs, manufactures, markets and services compression and
power equipment including engines, integral engine compressors, reciprocating compressors, turbochargers and ignition systems.
Through September 30, 1999, CES operations also included a rotating compressor product line.  See Note 2 for additional information
regarding the sale of this business.

The primary customers of Cameron, CCV and CES are major and independent oil and gas exploration and production 
companies, foreign national oil and gas companies, drilling contractors, pipeline companies, refiners and other industrial and 
petrochemical processing companies.

Finally, CTC provides centrifugal air compressors and aftermarket products to manufacturing companies and chemical
process industries worldwide.

The Company markets its equipment through a worldwide network of sales and marketing employees supported by agents
and distributors in selected international locations.  Due to the extremely technical nature of many of the products, the marketing
effort is further supported by a staff of engineering employees.

For the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, the Company incurred research and development costs designed to
enhance or add to its existing product offerings totaling $34,827,000, $33,034,000 and $25,371,000, respectively.  Cameron accounted
for 78%, 79% and 72% of each respective year’s total costs.

(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 811,228 $ 231,715 $ 317,074 $ 104,743 $ — $ 1,464,760

EBITDA1 $ 139,281 $ 33,368 $ 9,947 $ 22,867 $ (12,412) $ 193,051
Depreciation and amortization 44,416 12,965 18,491 6,639 1,205 83,716
Interest expense — — — — 27,834 27,834
Nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits) 15,881 9,873 (15,877) 708 — 10,585

Income (loss) before taxes $ 78,984 $ 10,530 $ 7,333 $ 15,520 $ (41,451) $ 70,916

Capital expenditures $ 38,835 $ 4,891 $ 16,925 $ 4,050 $ 208 $ 64,909

Total assets $ 908,120 $ 245,102 $ 194,417 $ 101,867 $ 21,213 $ 1,470,719

(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 1,021,088 $ 309,021 $ 417,663 $ 134,339 $ — $ 1,882,111

EBITDA1 $ 214,969 $ 60,906 $ 24,694 $ 32,691 $ (10,381) $ 322,879
Depreciation and amortization 34,795 12,509 17,884 6,253 1,033 72,474
Interest expense — — — — 32,721 32,721
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 6,063 7,796 7,810 287 — 21,956

Income (loss) before taxes $ 174,111 $ 40,601 $ (1,000) $ 26,151 $ (44,135) $ 195,728

Capital expenditures $ 82,028 $ 5,563 $ 20,696 $ 6,291 $ 891 $ 115,469

Total assets $ 1,041,738 $ 295,327 $ 359,739 $ 112,261 $ 14,538 $ 1,823,603
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(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 874,747 $ 244,910 $ 527,325 $ 159,127 $ — $ 1,806,109

EBITDA1 $ 160,547 $ 47,164 $ 54,513 $ 44,654 $ (13,047) $ 293,831
Depreciation and amortization 31,008 9,802 19,241 5,105 706 65,862
Interest expense — — — — 28,591 28,591

Income (loss) before taxes $ 129,539 $ 37,362 $ 35,272 $ 39,549 $ (42,344) $ 199,378

Capital expenditures $ 47,072 $ 4,348 $ 9,243 $ 10,329 $ 1,305 $ 72,297

Total assets $ 951,569 $ 188,246 $ 377,051 $ 114,320 $ 12,044 $ 1,643,230

Geographic Information:
December 31, 1999 December 31, 1998 December 31, 1997

Long-lived Long-lived Long-lived
Revenues Assets Revenues Assets Revenues Assets

United States $ 805,171 $ 445,497 $ 991,738 $ 510,482 $ 1,001,103 $ 405,674
United Kingdom 225,364 123,541 368,945 140,759 330,011 128,757
Other foreign countries 434,225 131,529 521,428 132,799 474,995 101,534

Total $ 1,464,760 $ 700,567 $ 1,882,111 $ 784,040 $ 1,806,109 $ 635,965

1 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (excluding nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits)).

Intersegment sales and related receivables for each of the years shown were immaterial and have been eliminated.
For normal management reporting, and therefore the above segment information, consolidated interest expense is treated 

as a Corporate expense because debt, including location, type, currency, etc., is managed on a worldwide basis by the Corporate
Treasury Department.

Note 14:  Off-Balance Sheet Risk, Concentrations of Credit Risk and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Off-Balance Sheet Risk

At December 31, 1999, the Company was contingently liable with respect to approximately $33,447,000 ($86,055,000 at December
31, 1998) of standby letters of credit (“letters”) issued in connection with the delivery, installation and performance of the Company's
products under contracts with customers throughout the world.  Of the outstanding total, approximately 73% relates to Cameron.  The
Company was also liable for approximately $24,991,000 of bank guarantees and letters of credit used to secure certain financial 
obligations of the Company ($20,994,000 at December 31, 1998).  While certain of the letters do not have a fixed expiration date, the
majority expire within the next one to two years and the Company would expect to issue new or extend existing letters in the normal
course of business.

Except for certain financial instruments as described below, the Company's other off-balance sheet risks are not material.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Apart from its normal exposure to its customers, who are predominantly in the energy industry, the Company has no signif-
icant concentrations of credit risk at December 31, 1999.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, debt
instruments, interest rate swap contracts and foreign currency forward contracts.  The book values of cash and cash equivalents,
trade receivables and trade payables and floating-rate debt instruments are considered to be representative of their respective fair
values.  Based on the spread between the contract forward rate and the spot rate as of year-end on contracts with similar terms to
existing contracts, the fair value associated with the Company’s foreign currency forward contracts was approximately $252,000
higher than nominal value at December 31, 1999.
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As described in Note 10 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company is a party to various interest rate
swap agreements with a notional amount of $75,000,000.  On a mark-to-market basis at December 31, 1999, the interest rate swaps
had current values that were approximately $204,000 above their nominal values.

Note 15:  Summary of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities

Increase (decrease) in net assets:
Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Common stock issued for employee stock ownership and
retirement savings plans $ 7,425 $ 4,359

Adjustment of minimum pension liability (15) (80)
Tax benefit of certain employee stock benefit plan transactions 5,693 15,223
Other 549 (549)

Note 16:  Earnings Per Share

The weighted average number of common shares (utilized for basic earnings per share presentation) and common stock 
equivalents outstanding for each period presented was as follows:

Years Ended December 31,

(amounts in thousands) 1999 1998 1997

Average shares outstanding 53,328 52,857 52,145
Common stock equivalents 1,520 2,045 3,461

Shares utilized in diluted earnings per share presentation 54,848 54,902 55,606

Note 17:  Accumulated Other Elements of Comprehensive Income

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Accumulated foreign currency translation 
gain (loss) $(11,651) $17,828

Accumulated adjustments to record minimum
pension liabilities (388) (373)

$(12,039) $17,455
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Note 18:  Unaudited Quarterly Operating Results

1999 (by quarter)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) 12 22 32 42

Revenues $383,954 $385,022 $373,473 $322,311
Gross margin1 103,921 99,268 98,751 96,845
Net income 10,762 9,129 15,928 7,183
Earnings per share:

Basic .20 .17 .30 .14
Diluted .20 .17 .29 .13

1998 (by quarter)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) 1 2 32 42

Revenues $426,896 $502,706 $477,213 $475,296
Gross margin1 128,564 153,828 140,639 129,558
Net income 33,223 45,064 31,153 26,716
Earnings per share:

Basic .63 .86 .59 .50
Diluted .60 .81 .58 .49

1 Gross margin equals revenues less cost of sales before depreciation and amortization.
2 See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information relating to nonrecurring/unusual charges

(credits) incurred during 1999 and 1998.
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SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA OF COOPER CAMERON CORPORATION

The following table sets forth selected historical financial data for the Company for each of the five years in the period ended
December 31, 1999.  The financial information included herein may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results
of operations of the Company in the future or of the financial position or results of operations of the Company that would have been
obtained if the Company had been a separate, stand-alone entity during all periods presented.  This information should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands, except per share) 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

Income Statement Data1:
Revenues $ 1,464,760 $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109 $ 1,388,187 $ 1,144,035

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization) 1,065,975 1,329,522 1,296,947 1,010,558 881,798
Depreciation and amortization 83,716 72,474 65,862 62,480 71,754
Selling and administrative

expenses 205,734 229,710 215,331 194,983 181,097
Interest expense 27,834 32,721 28,591 20,878 23,273
Provision for impairment of 

goodwill — — — — 441,000
Nonrecurring/unusual charges (credits), net2 10,585 21,956 — 7,274 41,509

1,393,844 1,686,383 1,606,731 1,296,173 1,640,431

Income (loss) before income taxes 70,916 195,728 199,378 92,014 (496,396)
Income tax provision (27,914) (59,572) (58,796) (27,830) (3,657)

Net income (loss) $ 43,002 $ 136,156 $ 140,582 $ 64,184 $ (500,053)

Earnings (loss) per share (pro
forma prior to June 30, 1995)3:

Basic $ .81 $ 2.58 $ 2.70 $ 1.27 $ (9.98)
Diluted $ .78 $ 2.48 $ 2.53 $ 1.21 $ (9.98)

Balance Sheet Data (at the end of
period):

Total assets $ 1,470,719 $ 1,823,603 $ 1,643,230 $ 1,468,922 $ 1,135,405
Stockholders’ equity 714,078 780,285 642,051 516,128 423,588
Long-term debt 195,860 364,363 328,824 347,548 234,841
Other long-term obligations 138,955 149,113 143,560 160,405 160,267

1 The Company became a separate public company effective June 30, 1995 in connection with the completion of an exchange offer
involving the stockholders of its former parent, Cooper Industries, Inc. (Cooper).  The financial information for periods prior to
this date were prepared as if the Company had been a separate entity from Cooper and included the assets, liabilities, revenues
and expenses that were directly related to the Company’s operations.  Because the majority of the Company’s domestic results
and, in certain cases, foreign results were included in the consolidated financial statements of Cooper on a divisional basis, there
were no separate meaningful historical equity accounts for the Company prior to June 30, 1995.  Additionally, for periods prior
to June 30, 1995, all of the excess cash generated by the Company’s operations was regularly remitted to Cooper pursuant to
Cooper’s centralized cash management program.  As a result, total indebtedness prior to June 30, 1995 has been held constant
at $375,000,000.

2 See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information relating to the nonrecurring/unusual charges
(credits) incurred during 1999 and 1998.  Information relating to the nonrecurring/unusual charges incurred during 1996 and
1995 may be found in the 1996 Annual Report to Stockholders.

3 For periods prior to June 30, 1995, earnings (loss) per share amounts have been computed on a pro forma basis based on the
assumption that 50,000,000 shares of Common stock were outstanding during each period presented.
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STOCKHOLDER INFORMATION

Transfer Agent and Registrar

The First Chicago Trust Division of EquiServe

General correspondence about your shares should be
addressed to:

First Chicago Trust Company of New York
c/o EquiServe
P.O. Box 2500
Jersey City, N.J. 07303-2500

Website: www.equiserve.com
E-mail: equiserve@equiserve.com

Telephone inquiries can be made to the Telephone
Response Center at (201) 324-1225, Monday through
Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Eastern Time.

Additional Stockholder Assistance

For additional assistance regarding your holdings, 
write to:

Corporate Secretary 
Cooper Cameron Corporation
515 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 1200
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone:  (713) 513-3322

Annual Meeting

The Annual Meeting of Stockholders will be held at
10:00 a.m., Thursday, May 11, 2000, at the Omni Hotel in
Houston, Texas.  A meeting notice and proxy materials
are being mailed to all stockholders of record on 
March 25, 2000.

Stockholders of Record

The approximate number of holders of 
Cooper Cameron Common stock was 25,000 as of 
March 1, 2000.  The number of record holders as of 
the same date was 2,666.

Common Stock Prices

Cooper Cameron Common stock is listed on the New
York Stock Exchange under the symbol CAM.  (The
symbol was changed from “RON” to “CAM” on March
1, 1999.)  The trading activity during 1999 and 1998 was
as follows:

High Low Last
1999
First Quarter 35 7/8 22 1/4 33 7/8

Second Quarter 41 5/16 27 3/4 37 1/16

Third Quarter 44 7/16 32 9/16 37 3/4

Fourth Quarter 50 33 9/16 48 15/16

High Low Last
1998
First Quarter 66 45 60 3/8

Second Quarter 71 49 3/4 51
Third Quarter 53 3/4 20 1/8 28 1/2

Fourth Quarter 38 1/8 21 15/16 24 1/2

Visit Cooper Cameron’s home page on the World Wide Web at www.coopercameron.com.
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